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2101 Webster Street )
Oakland, CTA 94612 )
(510) B83-4100 » FAX (510 68683-4141 GEOMATRIX

July 30, 2003
Project 8207.001

Mr. Michael McMillan

Port of Oakland A

530 Water Street, Second Floor
Oakland, California 94607

Subject: Underground Stérage Tank Removal
209 Brush Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. McMillan:

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix), has prepared this report on behalf of the Port of -
Oakland for documenting underground storage tank removal activities performed at the..
209 Brush Street Site. This work was performed in accordance with Geomatrix’s April 17,
2003 Scope of Work and Cost Estimate.

Geomatrix is pleased to be of continuing service to the Port of Oakland. Please call either of
the undersigned if you have questions.

Sincerely yours,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Erin Zavarin Jennifer L. Patterson, P.E.
Staff Engineer Senior Engineer
EZ/JLP/abr
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cc: Susan M. Gallardo, Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists
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GEOMATRIX

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
209 Brush Street
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report describes underground storage tank (UST) removal activities conducted at a Port of
Oakland (Port) facility located at 209 Brush Street in Oaidand, California (Figure-1). One |
1,000-gallon capacity diesel UST (Tank 1) and one 10,000-gallon capacity gasoline UST

(Tank 2) were removed by Foss Environmental Services Company (Foss) of Alameda,
California, a California-licensed contractor under contract to the Port. Geomatrix Consultants,
Inc. (Geomatrix), observed tank removal, excavation, and backfilling activities and collected
soil and groundwater samples for chemical analysis. UST removal and the associated soil and
groundwater sampling activities were performed under the oversight of Mr. Keith Matthews of
the Oakland Fire Services Agency (OFSA).

Tank removal, soil and groundwater sampling, and chemical analytical procedures were
performed in accordance with applicable guidelines contained in the August 1990 “Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites” (Tri-Regional), unless otherwise directed'by the OFSA. UST .
removal, excavation, and backfilling activities, soil and groundwater sampling, and laboratory

analytical results are described below.

2.0 SITE CONDITIONS

The site is located at 209 Brush Street in the city of Oakland, located in Alameda County,
California. The USTs were installed at a maintenance facility adjacent to Market Street near
the building shown on Figure 2 (both USTs were located within one excavation). According to
Mr. Michael McMillan of the Port, Tanks 1 and 2 originally were installed in 1987 and
contained diesel and regular unleaded gasoline, respectively. Both tanks were upgraded in
1998. At the request of the OFSA, use of the USTs was discontinued on April 12, 2002 after
failing the OFSA annual tank monitoring test; the tanks were disconnected from power and the

contents were removed by Foss.
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GEOMATRIX
Three four-inch-diameter slotted polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipes were present in the UST

backfill at the perimeter of Tank 2. These pipes allowed monitoring the groundwater elevation
and quality in the tank backfill. The pipe locations are shown on Figure 2.

3.0 = UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

Prior to UST removal activities, Geomatrix obtained a removal permit from the OFSA (Tank
Permit Number 23-03) for the Port. A copy of the permit issued By the OFSA is included in
Appendix A. Foss perfdrmed UST removal and excavation activities June 2 through 5, 2003
and June 10, 2003. A Geomatrix field engineer observed removal of the USTs and collected
excavation samples during the tank removal activities on June 5 and 10, 2003 and collected soil
stockpile samples on June 17, 2003. The soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis.
UST stabilization and removal, over-excavation of soil, soil and groundwater sampling, and

waste disposal activities are discussed in the following sections.

3.1 UST STABILIZATION AND REMOVAL ‘

Fuel dispensers, fuel piping, concrete, and soil overlying the USTs were removed to access and
prepare the USTs for removal. During removal of the concrete and overburden soil, the tie-
downs securing Tank 2 failed, allowing the tank to float on groundwater that had filled the
bottom of the excavation. Tank 1 remained secured, and the top of the tank was encountered at
approximately 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). Backfill material surrounding the USTs
consisted of pea gravel. Native soil outside the excavation backfill consisted of silty sand.

- Excavated soil was stockpiled on plastic sheeting at the site. Stained soil was not observed in

the excavation prior to UST removal.

Foss inserted approximately 50 and 500 pounds of dry ice into Tank 1 and Tank 2, respectively,
to facilitate evacuation of oxygen and potentially explosive vapors. Immediately prior to
removal of the USTs, Foss measured explosive vapor levels through the fill-pipe opening in the
top of the USTs. The final vapor readings indicated that a non-explosive atmosphere (less than
10 percent oxygen and less than 10 percent of the lower explosive limit) existed inside the
tanks. Mr. Matthews approved the readings and removal of the USTs.

A crane was used to lift the tanks from the excavation. The tanks were lowered to the ground
surface for visual examination by the Geomatrix field engineer and Mr. Matthews. Tank 1
measured 5.3 feet in diameter and 10 feet in length, and Tank 2 measured 9.3 feet in diameter
and 20.5 feet in length. Both tanks were composed of steel composite and were coated with

. fiberglass for cathodic protection. Holes were not observed in either tank.
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The average dimensions of the cut concrete were approximately 39 feet long and 32 feet wide. .
The UST excavation was rectangular in shape, with an average length and width of
approximately 28 and 24 feet, respectively. Depth to groundwater following UST removal was
approximately 7 feet bgs. Soil beneath the tanks appeared to be stained (gray-black in color),
and a strong hydrocarbon odor was observed. Product or sheen was not observed on the .
groundwater surface. Further excavation was not performed after the tanks were removed
because of the proximity of the excavation to Market Street to the west and because additional
concrete had not been cut to the west, north, and south.

3.2 OVER-EXCAVATION OF SOIL

Based on the analytical results from the soil samples collected during the UST removal
(discussed in Section 4.0), Geomatrix, at the Port’s request, directed Foss to remove additional
soil from the east wall of the excavation. Excavation along the east wall continued until the cut
concrete boundary was encountered or the volatile organic compound concentration, as
measured using a photo-ionization detector, was less than 50 parts per million in the excavated
soil vapor. The average dimensions of the final UST excavation were approximately 39 feet
long and 24 feet wide (Figure 2).

3.3 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
Geomatrix collected samples from the site on June 5, 10, and 17, 2003. Excavation sample

locations are shown on Figure 2.

e On June 5, 2003, Geomatrix collected four soil samples from the sidewalls of the
excavation and one grab groundwater sample from the pooled groundwater in the
excavation as directed by Mr. Matthews. One soil sample (T1-060503) was
collected at the soil/groundwater interface (approximately 7 feet bgs) near the east
side of the former Tank 1. Three soil samples, T2-060503-N, T2-060503-S, and

. T2-060503-W, were collected at the soil/groundwater interface (approximately 7
feet bgs) near the north, south, and west sides, respectively, of the former Tank 2.
One grab groundwater sample (GW-060503) was collected from pooled
groundwater beneath the former Tank 1 location. Under the direction of Mr.
Matthews, groundwater was not purged prior to sample collection.

e On June 10, 2003, Geomatrix collected two soil samples from the sidewalls of the
enlarged excavation. Soil samples P1-061003 and P2-061003 were collected from
the southeastern and northeastern sidewalls, respectively, of the excavation. The
samples were collected at depths of approximately 7 and 8 feet bgs.

I\Doc_Safe\80005\8207.001\UST_Report\UST Report Text.doc 3
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e On June 17, 2003, Geomatrix collected two four-point samples (1-061703A,B,C,.D
and 2-061703A,B,C,D) from the approximately 90 cy of stockpiled soil at the site.
The analytical laboratory composited each of the four samples into one sample for
chemical analysis.

Soil samples were collected in clean, 4-inch-long, 2-inch-diameter brass tubes. The ends of the
tubes were sealed with Teflon® sheets and plastic end-caps and were secured with silicon tape.
The grab groundwater s_afnplc was collected by using a new, disposable bailer. The sample was
decanted into laboratory-supplied bottles. All samples were labeled and stored in an ice-cooled
chest until delivery under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedures to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
(Curtis & Tompkins), of Berkeley, California, a California-certified analytical laboratory.
Chain-of-custody documents are included in Appendix B. '

34 RINSEATE AND UST DISPOSAL

Foss, a state-licensed liquid waste transporter, transported tank contents and rinseate to Seaport
Environmental, of Redwood City, California. Ecology Control Industries (ECI) transported the
tanks to their facility in Richmond, California. Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest and certificate of destruction are included in Aﬁpendix C. -

4.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

Soil and groundwater sampies were analyzed according to Tri-Regional and OFSA guidelines
for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg) and as diesel (TPHd) using
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015B; benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene,
and total xylenes (collectively BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA
Method 8260B; and lead using EPA Method 6010B. Silica gel preparation (EPA Method
3630C) was performed on samples prior to TPHd analysis. The analytical results for the soil
and groundwater samples are presented in Tables 1 and 2, respectively. Analytical data sheets

are included in Appendix B.

4.1 EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
The following section summarizes the analytical results for excavation and stockpile soil

samples. . Analytical data for the soil samples are presented in Table 1.

e In general, lead concentrations were low in each of the soil samples and did not
suggest an impact from the former USTs. MTBE, where detected, was present at
concentrations up to 0.14 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

I\Doc_Safe\8000s\8207.001\UST_Report\UST Report Text.doc . 4
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o TPHg and TPHd were detected at concentrations of 11,000 mg/kg and 620 mg/kg,
respectively, in soil sample T1-060503 (collected on the east sidewall of the
excavation). BTEX were detected at concentrations ranging from 57 mg/kg to 1510
mg/kg. Based on these results, the excavation along the eastern face was extended,
and additional sampling was performed.

e Significantly lower concentrations (less than 200 mg/kg) of TPHg and TPHd were
detected in samples P1-061003 and P2-061003, collected after over-excavating the
eastern sidewall of the excavation. BTEX concentrations also were significantly
lower and ranged from non-detect to 11 mg/kg.

" e Soil sample T2-060503-W (west sidewall of the excavation) did not contain TPHg,
TPHd, or BTEX above laboratory reporting limits.

¢ Soil sample T2-060503-N (north~sidewa11 of the excavation) contained low
concentrations (less than 5 mg/kg) of TPHg, TPHd, and benzene.

e Soil sample T2-060503-S (south sidewall of the excavation) contained TPHg and
TPHA at concentrations of 2200 mg/kg and 720 mg/kg, and benzene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes were detected at concentrations of 0.92, 23, and 40.6 mg/kg,
respectively. .
4.2 GRAB GROUN])WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
TPHg and TPHd were detected in the groundwater sample (GW-060503) at concentrations of
19,000 and 2,100 micrograms per liter (ng/L), respectively. BTEX were detected in the
groundwater sample at concentrations ranging from 610 to 3,430 pg/L. MTBE and lead also

were detected at concentrations of 1200 pg/L and 140 pg/L, respectively.

4.3 STOCKPILE SOIL RESULTS :
Composite soil samples (1-061703 and 2-061703) collec;[ed from the stockpile of excavated
soil contained TPHg and TPHdA at concentrations of 340 mg/kg and 110 mg/kg, respectively,
and low concentrations (<1 mg/kg) of ethylbenzene and total xylenes. Stockpiled soil was
transported by Greg’s Trucking to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California, for disposal.

5.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILLING -

Backfilling and compaction of the UST excavation was performed by Foss from June 26
through July 3, 2003. Geomatrix provided earthwork recommendations for backfilling to the
Port in a letter dated May 8, 2003. During the backfilling, Geomatrix or our subcontractor,
Construction Materials Testing, Inc., of Concord, California observed the placement methods

and tested the compaction of the backfill material.

I:\Doc_Safe\8000s\8207.001\UST_Report\UST Report Text.doc 5
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The total depth of the excavation varied from approximately 8 feet bgs around the edges to
approximately 12 feet bgs in the center of the excavation. Groundwater was present in the
excavation at the time of backfilling at approximately 7 feet bgs. Because of this, 1-1/2 inch

" open-graded, crushed rock was placed through the water to above the water level. The 1-1/2

inch crushed rock varied in thickness from approximately 3 feet along the edges of the
excavation to approximate@et in the center (the immediate location of the removed tank).
After the crushed rock had been placed so that the bottom of the excavation was uniformly
about 5 feet bgs, Foss compacted the crushed rock using a Bomag BWSOHG, dual-drum,

- sheepsfoot compactor. A non-woven geotextile filter fabric (geotextile) was then placed over

the compacted crushed rock. Above the geotextile, approximately 4 to 5 feet of approved fill
was used to backfill the remainder of the excavation. The approved fill was placed in
approximately 8-inch lifts and compacted using a vibratory plate attached to an excavator.
After each lift was placed, density tests were performed according to ASTM Test Methods D
2922 (Density of Soil and Rock in Place by Nuclear Methods) and D3017 (Water Content of
Soil and Rock in Place by Nuclear Methods). Our observations and the test results indicated
that the overall compaction of the fill was generally above 90 percent of the maximum dry
density determined in the laboratory by ASTM test method D 1557 (Moisture-Density
Relations of Soils and Soil-Aggregate Mixtures Using 10-pound Rammer and 18-inch Drop).
It is our opinion that the backfill and compaction was accomplished in general accordance with

the project recommendations. -

The surface of the backfilled excavation will be covered with asphalt. Prior to backfilling the
excavation, samples of the backfill were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins for chemical analysis
and Cooper Testing Labs, Inc., of Mountain View, California, for geotechnical analysis.

The laboratory data sheets for the chemical and geotechnical analyses are included in

Appendix D.

6.0 SUMMARY

A summary of the UST removal activities is presented below.

o One 1,000-gallon diesel UST and one 10,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST were
removed from the 209 Brush Street site in Oakland, California, on June 5, 2003.
The tanks were removed under the supervision of Mr. Keith Matthews of the OFSA.
Once the USTs were removed, they were visually inspected. The tank exteriors
were intact and did not appear to contain holes.

I:\Doc_Safe\8000s\8207.001\UST_Report\UST Report Text.doc 6
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Staining was visible in the excavation sidewalls, and a hydrocarbon odor was
observed.

Groundwater was encountered at a depth of 7 feet bgs, and no product was observed
on the groundwater surface within the excavation.

Four soil samples were collected from the excavation at the soil/groundwater
interface, as directed by the OFSA. TPHg, TPHd and BTEX constituents were
detected in three of the four soil samples. Based on the analytical results for soil
samples collected during the UST removal, additional soil was removed from the
east side of the excavation on June 10, 2003. During excavation activities, two soil
samples were collected from the east wall of the enlarged excavation. The two
samples contained primarily TPHg and TPHd.

One groundwater sample was collected from the excavation, as directed by the
OFSA. TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, and lead were detected in the sample.

A total of approximately 90 cy of soil were removed from around the USTs and the
excavation bottom. Two four-point composite samples were collected from the soil
stockpile on June 17,2003. TPHg, TPHd, BTEX constituents, and lead were
detected in the two composite samples. The stockpiled soil was d1sposed of off site
at Forward Landfill in Manteca, California.
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Base map from The Thomas Guide, Alameda County 1999 Guide. Reproduced with permission granted by
THOMAS BROS. MAPS'. This map is copyrighted by THOMAS BROS. MAPS.. [t is unlawful to copy or
reproduce all or any part thereof, whether for personal use or resale, without permission. All rights reserved.
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CITY OF OAKLAND
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, California 94612-2032
(510)238-3851

APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAIR TANKS
In the CITY OF OAKLAND

2N

. Request Submittal Date: A‘@r\ \ 2C 2uo3
PLEASE CIRLCE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS: Application is hereby made for permit to:

(@ ﬁemove (b) Install (c) Repair ~ (d) Modify () Abandon/Close in Place A

tank(s) and excavate, commencing?

(a) Gasoline (b) Fuel oil @iesel (d)

(a) four feet inside the curb line*; (b) inside the property li'ae; (c) aboveground: ¢ underground tank(s ‘ -
*inside curb line, please attach copy of sidewalk/excavation permit from PLANNING G :

onthe \Weot side of_ Byeyieh i @Ave. 100 feet Soubhyor B StYAve,
Site Address:_20% @ -ucin Steeet 2 Present storage
Owner:_ Voct of Oat\anc Address O30 \ SECenh |_Phone (S19) (2 - J4pe

Ca¥lowd G4 Yo BB VI @ QSJ E
' ND FIRE DEPARTRENT
e~ S )'L%f Elaw~  § Phone (Si2) Lb ~4 14

Applicant: Gea wbe § (oo, Lo ucts AAddres%. '

Oekleind A Q42

Sidewalk surface to be disturbed O AX O _Num );x‘%@% >‘“ v C

. T ALL IMEPECT

o - AR MO RS NOTICE

Signature khﬁ \/paﬁi“ /Gmwm.*\

| PLEASE ATTACH/SUBMIT: (All applican;s must have a City Business License Permit)

| ® (2) Copies of Closure Plans for underground tank removal (s)

® (2) Sets of plans and (1) copy of specifications for above ground tank removal
® (2) Sets of plans and (2) sets of application packets for underground tank installation/modifications
® (2) Sets of plans for aboveground tank installation and specifications

® copy or prepare to show Planning and Building approval for aboveground tank removal and tank repair - '
NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITH A APPLICATION FOR
PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE .

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
PermitNo, 2 9 ~0 D Amt. Recv'd 050 Date Issued: 5-29-0%
Copies to: Electrical Inspection clt 054 513 Cash

Receipt# ¥57350 Recv'd by: ( 12—

A




City of Oakland, Fire Department, Office of Emergency Services.
| ' Hazardous Materials Program :
APPLICATION FOR UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

B | Project Contact & Phone #

Midhael Moy, o

Facility Name ’ ) Phone#
Vor bof Oatlanid | Warber Failide Slo- L1~ 4o,

Address
2R Grugh Steet

I( " | Cross Street Z,,\q St

Owner/Operator ’Pw-,{. oF O conah : Phone# Sio- 17 1-1100
| Contractor Name {1 Envi ronmental Services Compon - Phone# Sie 949 .4 29
E WS Ferr -t . X ' '
Contractor Address ‘I:\amola L\C‘}:‘\‘ Q450 CA License # TSl Class A 'HA%" H‘C" AS‘% )
| Hazardous Waste Certified: ., g, Shnes v o - Workers Comp#
. - e m , , 16 020 20L7
(Qualifying license category ¥ " ediel achians) Yes[AJNo D 284 (L4225 -00
City of Oakland Business Tax License # . 292 24 . Permit # o .
’ Does this site have a leaking UST (or did it have a leaking tank system?) A Yesm A. | No D '
‘State Tank'ID#. . | Tank Size .| Material That Was'Stored  * | Proposed Removal'Date |
K o 39:0508 - 049502 | -, o0p allans diesel Hay S, 2003
150 Jao - : Y A '
el ) ny AND FIRE DEPARTMENT
39--
. 2 m 5 b
, 39-. /
' : I 3 p—— B g — ‘
' P - APFROVED ‘ %E%W o O S) __DISAPPRQVED
L ' 46 HOURS NOTICE ‘
TA PLAN REVIEWER S SIGNATURE DATE OF APPROVAL
‘N »

| APPLICANT MUST PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF OAKLAND ORDINANCES, STATE
LAWS, AND RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY. OWNER OR
LICENSED AGENT S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THE FOLLOWING: ICERTIFY THAT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF
{ THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS INSTALLATION PLAN IS ISSUED, I SHALL NOT EMPLOY ANY PERSON IS SUCH A
MANNER AS TO BECOME SUBJECT TO WORKER S COMPENSATION LAWS OF CALIFORNIA. CONTRACTOR S
HIRING OR SUBCONTRACTING SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THE FOLLOWING: ICERTIFY THAT IN THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS INSTALLATION PLAN IS ISSUED, 1 SHALL EMPLOY PERSONS
'SUBJECT TO WORKER S COMPENSATION LAWS OF CALIFORNIA.

|| APPLICANT S SIGNATURE - TITLE: DATE:
Cmo—————




INDICATE THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY TO BE BILLED FOR ADDITIONAL FSA/OES STAFF TIME
EXPENDED BEYOND THE HOURS COVERED BY THE INITIAL DEPOSIT AMOUNT. THE PARTY
MUST ACKNOWLEDGE THIS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADDITIONAL BILLING BY
SIGNATURE AND DATE BELOW.

NAME Jenni b Pa Herson , Geowott iy Conean ents

MAILING . _ ‘ |
ADDRESS_Zio| welbeter Sheeed 12% Floye  Oakland, CA 942
STREET ’ CITY, STATE, ZIP

DAY PHONE NUMBER_ 5o -Lw 2 - 4] L)
. area code phone #

SIGNATURE %}J LA

DATE_ 4[30]c3

form c:tankapp.ins ;Ianua:y 2, 1998



CITY OF OAKLAND
Fire Department
Fire Prevention Bureau
Hazardous Materials Program
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

(Complete according to instructions)

Name of Business ’Por-k & Ca¥liand

Business Owner O@(PRINT) M dhget MM aun

Site Address_ 209 Brusb Stees

' City__Oaklend Zip_ 44. o1 Phone NA

Mailing Address_ 530 ot = Srbreod

City_QOaKland Zip S4u07) Phone_S 10 - L2 - (40

Property Owner Vord of Saiiand

Business Name (if applicable)

Address__ 520 Weiler Shrod

City, State_ Qo lawd _ CA T e o

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

ot of Oay lawnd

EPA ID Under which tank will be manifested CAL connlcs |




6)

7

8)

9)

Contractor Yo EV\\';\romW\oA,\i-aQ Servies CJ:.«VV\(\)CL\/\\A\

Address  |L0S '\:t(n,\ T‘)r{m-\-

City__ Alanmtde | ' Phone (S10) M9 -4 29

License Type A HAZ _ Hic, ASE IDS

Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058..7 require contractors to also hold
Hazardous Waste certification issued by the State Contractor License Board

Consultant (if applicable)_Geoynatri v Caven lder ts L
Address _Z 13\ el s derm St 1% Elone :
City, State (e, Ulaind —_CA ' Phone 5 16 - b, 2~ 4J00

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name E .f"( /\V ' z‘ aNy CL_T"". o~ : ‘ Ti“‘s e

Company Geo oty Conon\mate ——nc

Phone __ (<0) L3 - 4144

Number of undefgro_und tanks being closed with this plan _Z- (Confirmed with owner operator)

10) State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilitie‘s (see instructions)

**Underground‘stofage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

'a).

b)

Prodl:;ct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter | ' . '
C g ! PO A\ Y‘ccw\v\ (‘.V\AP'HU_\ Gund CL’.&M(A

 Name ___EPALD.NO, ~
Hauler License No..__ License Exp. Date
Address
City__  Sate. - Zip

Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site Dowe.

Name EPA ID No.
Address
City _ State Zip




Tank and Piping Transporter
~ Name toss Er\vnrowwv\ma\-c_o EPA LD. No. LAZOO00 301\4

d)

11)

Hauler License No. 114 0172 License Exp. Date_3| 3, , 04

Address lbos F'cm-u\\ N
City_ Alawns de : State (A Zip_ 9401

Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name £CT ‘  EPALD.No_CAD00G4bL0 25 2
Address 2SS tace (2lu..

=3 —
City_ 1 chimpun d State’CA - Zip_94€v)

Sample Collector

Name €’le Lawar A

Company G‘Coma'k"r_l N C’Czﬂ%‘u_\\*‘&w\'*’gl e,

Address_ 2 101 Webster St t | 2P Fleor

City_Oak lau o __State_ (A - ZipGhu(g

Phone 910,.- LLD=-4 194

12) Laboratory _

Name CMr"‘F\s Cond TOMDV;\AS
- t —

Address 2323 St S £

City %«—Kdu,\ | . state_CA Zip 4410

State CertificationNo.__ 0 11 0 CA

13) Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past Yes ENO 0 Unknown (J

If'yes, describe_ Tlo twinlle cocised o\m,r—cd'mm on Ao 12, ol as a

resuld oF QA‘\\AAC; -\-Q,\M'- annua | 'Fc«v;t Mo.q'\'h:ari.nc\'ks'f. (\Lc 4roa b s

Ut vi\?‘\"\:;.o\ o€ M- (Dunten Ts.




14) Describe methods to be used for rendering tank (s): inert:

—E.\\/\V-S k/‘(x\r: \'DCLL/\ CLU;MO\ CA\FC;«(\L\\).

UCech .

e (/\-LU?SS'C\("LA\ i&nf)'\u Wil b

Before tanks are pumped out and inserted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible
associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771
The use-of a combustible gas indicator to verify tank in.

-6000 must also be contacted for tank removal permit. -
ertness is required. It is the contractor’s responsibility

to bring a working combustible gas indicator on-site to verify that the tank is inert. Note: you may be required

to recalibrate the combustible gas indicator on site,

15)

to show that

it is working properly.

Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) ***

se History.include ‘date |
tlastused (estimated): |,

‘Material to be _-sampled (tank
»contents, soil, groundwater)

v, 00O

|, 000

N 1498, Condeiyng of -

Uwn tcc...b.cl guse line | qum

O el s o 4llo 2,

“Location and-'Depﬁdf *Samples

| 3“' =Sr(>\.unc‘ut~+<4‘

ST

G wiad \JO&A-:X—

tns.(.,ﬁ\ud i~ (G987

. ” rad
o 8qg ('QV‘J‘”;\Aed‘A?j

d‘,c&c\ w' Ehv\«w&
€ SV o 4liz|sz

fo.dl

. Q\QSRA" '(Jc \’\‘3\5

IF g nel Presenct :ﬁ gﬁMFLi-b
below dent od Leas{ 2 feed

b vative 1@ Lo, epnd
TO 5w Rresed O sample et

eulin ennd ot Feiil feom

Stdz ety ok soiif

-

Ove Saraple (:nmn U ecavati o
Ve PUWried ang

a\\a\uga ey o

Seave ag &g v

e as Odoov-g

8 ke L |

o8 Th—

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet or piping that is removed. A

collected if any ground water is present in the excavation.

ground water sample must be



EXCAVATED/STOCKPILED SOIL

Stockpiled Soil volume (estimated) Sampling Plan
o One G-t campouite per SO G Hord s
IS0 ca Hoeds Stk in o Brass Koo Sealid w)] Tl shd
Plast . epnd Lps and S\ on fepe. ’

Stockpiled soil must be placed on beamed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting .

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank removal?

O yes /Q' No O unknown _

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this poiﬁt in time, please be aware that excavated soil may no be returned to the excavation without prior
approval from Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services. This means that the contractor, consultant, or
responsible party must communicate with the Hazardous Materials Inspector IN ADVAN CE of backfilling operations.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used-for analyzing samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation repori:ing limits
should be followed. ~

See attached Table 2.

17. . Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (see Instructions)

Contaminant EPA or Other Sample El-;'A or Other Analysis | Method Detection Limit |
Sought Preparation Method Number | Method Number S5l Wodke
TPHq _ ETA Sois Modi R oof 1O ppn- S0 peb .
TP H4 Stlice, 4.0 Prepevidn (qu.] EPA 8DIS Mod,f: l.a ppm SO Pplo
STEY — Era 8200 1Q0S ppm | 05 poby

! MmeE o : EPA 8200 IR | oS ppbo
¥ Lk Lo+ | O on 2 Pp b




18. Submit Workers Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer EQa L Qt(;gc T siwrance Cow\ OCin ’Luw\ Anagian § M\»‘*‘\«d C&Suaﬂ; La
J \ V!

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(Be Instructions)***
20. Enclose Permit fee (See Instructions)
21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report,
(ULR) form. o ,

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The report must contain all information
listed in item 22 of the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B (one B form for each UST to be
removed) (mark box 8 for tank removed in the upper right hanid corner)

I declare that to, the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and information provided above are correct
and true. . o 4

I understand that informatjon, in"addition to that proved above, may be needed in order to obtain approval from the
Hazardous Materials Division and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I'understand that any changes in desigr:, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained. '

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA.
(Occupational Safety and health Administration) requirements concerning; personnel health and safety. I understand
that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his age and that this responsibility is
not shared nor assumed by the City of Oakland. - - -

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Inspector at
" least three working days in advance of site-work, to schedule the required inspections.

Name of Business _ /_o S Ca20tm0A 27 f/y/’t /

Name of Individual pioxloc kbt

Signature 0//,//—-— Date C‘/ - SO~
/ zoT ‘




PROPERTY OWNER OR MQST RECENT TANK QPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business ?D\"+ of T Xlawd
Name of Individual__~Jel( .. . J Ones

\
Signature (\(//AA N k Date (/ / 30 / 01
d T J S

General Instructions .
o Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and permit must be submitted to this Department.
e  Any cutting into tanks requires Fire Services Agency approval.
e  One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction site at all times; a copy of your approved

plan must also be sent to the landowner. _ _ .
e  State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to submit to this office One Form A per site, one Form

B for each removed tank.

Line Item Soecific Instructi

2.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

5. EPALD. NO. - under which the tanks will be manifested B oo
EPA 1.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic Substances Control, _916/324-1_781 '

- 6. CONTRACTOR

.. Prime contractor for the project.

. 10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

" 15)

16)

17)

a)  Allresidual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks before tanks are inerted.
c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION - .

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate. Include tank installation date, products stored
in the tank, and the date when the tank was last used. )

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two feet below the native soil/backfill
interface, side wall at the trig} water mark, etc.

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate the site health and safety plan include

the following items, at a minimum: ' :

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer.

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise employees of site health and safety
hazards; : '




c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and
chemical hazards; o

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations in air) or physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation - to be used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

h) Confined space entry procedures-(if applicable);

~ g) Decontamination procedures; ‘

I) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soils during and after work hour (e.g.
barricades, caution tape, fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guard, etc.);

J) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include emergency phone numbers, the location
of the phone nearest the site, and directions to the hospital near the site; - '

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate ASIA approved training and participate
medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; : o

1) A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will comply with the site health and
safety plan. - '

| ~ The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors working in hazardous waste operations on
site. A complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures shall be
on site and accessible at all times.

Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6, 1989; Safety plans of certain
underground tank sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule. _

19) BLOTPLAN ' :
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the tank(s) are located and should include the

following information:
- a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers water lines utilities;

h) Existing wells; drinking monitoring, etc;

) Depth to ground water; and

J) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being removed.

20) PERMITFEE

A check payable to the City of Oakland for the amount indicated must accompany the plans.

21) Blank unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained in limited quantities from this office
or from the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (510) 286-1255. Larger-quantities may be
directly from the State Water Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.



Jdo

22) TANK CLOSURE REPORT -

The Tank Closure reports: General description of the closure activities, indicate; :

a) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting,
holes; .

b) Description of the excavation itself. Include tank and excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units
encountered within the excavation, a description of root holes or other potential pathways the depth to any
observed ground water, locations of stained or odor-bearing oil, and descriptions of any observed free product -
or sheen; )

c) Detdiled description of sampling methods., i.e. - backhoe bucket, drive sampler, bailer, bottles (s), sleeves;

d) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank removal; ) v

e) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby buildings, sample locations and depths, and
tank and piping locations include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure-plan under item #19;

f) Chain of custody records; : ' ‘

g) Copies of signed laboratory reports; ‘ . :

h) Copies of TSDF to Generator Manifests for all hazardous wastes hauled offsite (sludge, Rinsate, tanks.and
piping, contaminated soil, etc), and ' ' '

i) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination all non-manifested contaminated soil
disposed offsite. ' ‘ :
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~ Tank Permit Fees

E:‘T}/‘pe‘ of 'Requgst’z e L Permn . . Total
SH B ‘ Processing/Plan | - 'F B
‘ ¢ Check Fee
Aboveground/Underground Removal $350.00 " $19d.00 $540.00%
(1 tank)
Aboveground Installation (1 tank) | $350.00 $380.00 | $730.00% .
Closure In Place (underground)(l tank) | $350.00 ] $190.00 $540.00*
Dispenser Replacement or Modifications 5356.00 $190.00 $540.00
of Aboveground Tanks ' _
Capping a Vent (underground tank) $100.00 S 50.00 $150.00
Alter & Repair Monitoring System; $100.00 | $50.00 $150.00
Overfill containment installation .
(aboveground/underground tanks)
Modify, Remove, Repair and Replace ' $350.00 $190.00 3$540.00*
 Piping, Dispensers, Sumps of . ' S
Underground Tanks
# of Tanks Annual Fee Permit Processing/Plan | Inspection Total
Check Fee = - Fee Payment
1 $210 $350 : $380 § 940
2 $312 $450 $380 $1142
3 $415 §550 © $380 $1345
4 $521 3650 $380 $1551
5 13603 §750 $380 81733
6 $717 _ $ 850 . $380 $1947
7 811 3 950 $380 - | §2141
Note: ' '
#$110.00 for each additional tank
« A separate permit will be issued for tank Removal, Installation etc.
. After hour inspections require additional fees at a rate 0f $95.00 an hour

rev: 09700
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
" TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY

(ane page per site) Page [___ of 5_

TYPE OF ACTION U 1. NEW SITE PERMIT G 3.RENEWAL PERMIT ﬁS.CEANGE OF INFORMATION 7.PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

(Check one item ouly) [ 4. AMENDED PERMIT specify change local use only K 8. TANK REMOVED

D 6. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE 400

1. FACILITY / SITE INFORMATION

BUSINESS NAME (Samo 1 FACILITY NAME or DBA ~ Doing Business As) 3 | FACILITY ID#
. , 1
HQ“\DQ\" gc,«c_l e s
NEAREST CROSS STREET 401 | FACILITY OWNER TYPE 4. LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT*
Zoush St & 2nd Stecf O 1. CORPORATION [ 5. COUNTY AGENCY*
BUSINESS L] 1. GASSTATION L] 3.FARM U's. COMMERCIAL | [J 2. INDIVIDUAL [ 6. STATR AGENCY*
TYPE (] 2. DISTRIBUTOR [J 4. PROCESSORB 6. OTHER 403 | [J 3. PARTNERSHIP [J 7. FEDERAL AGENCY* an
TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS Is facility on Indian Reservation or *If owner of UST is a public agency: name of supervisor of division, section or office which
REMAINING AT SITR trustlands? operates the UST (This is the contact person for the tank records.)
O 404 '} [J Yes m No 403 ’—.YCCFFL'—\ (Z . Tﬁ NS 40
o 1I. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
FROPERTY OWNER NAME 47 | PHONE o
Tord oF Oay lend Sto-61] - (4o,
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS : e
5320 uoder Streot .
crry 40 | STATE sii ZI¥ CODE 412
- Oaland QA\ 4407
PROPERTY OWNER TYPE  LJ 1. CORPORATION LJ 2. INDIVIDUAL 4. LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRICT L] 6. STATE AGE AGENCY
(] 3. PARTNERSHIP [ 5. COUNTY AGENCY ] 7. FEDERAL AGENCY 413
. 1. TANK OWNER INFORMATION
TANK OWNER NAMR 414 PHONB . 415
Hort of Ootlaicl 515~ 1] -(%
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS pir3
CITY : 417 | STATE 418 ZIP CODE ) 418
Oakiany . : 44,07
TANK OWNER TYPE L] 1. CORPORATION [J2.INDIVIDUAL Kl 4. LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRICT L] 6. STATE AGENCY 420
’ [ 3. PARTNERSHIP [ 5. COUNTY AGENCY [ 7. FEDERAL AGENCY
1V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER '
421

TYTKOHQ 4-doJo IS T IS |

Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

INDICATE METHOD(s) J5¢'1. SELF-INSURED ] 4. SURETY BOND
[J2.GUARANTEE  [J 5. LETTER OF CREDIT

(1 7. STATE FUND [ 10. LOCAL GovT MECHANISM
(0 8. STATEFUND & CFOLETTER  [] 99. OTHER:

UPCEF (1/99 revised)

[ 3. INSURANCE [ 6. EXEMPTION {J 9. STATE FUND & CD 22
V1. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILIN G ADDRESS
Check one box to indicate which address should be used for legal notifications and mailing.
Legal notifications and mailings will be sent to the tank owner unless box 1 or 2 is checked. O Lracmary [ 2. PROPERTY OWNER )ﬁka. TANK OWNER 423
VIL. APPLICANT SIGNATURE
Certification — I certify that the information provided herein is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE 424 | PHONE - 425
O ‘H 2 [0 S13-0L2-4(.]
NAME OF APPLICANT (print) 426 TITLE OF APPLICANT 427
Tchni(—lr Pgm !;chv\cd-r\ % ( I~ ;s»\Hm«ks SC—c'\] e f_./\c | r —
STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (Forlocal uac only) 428 1998 UPGRADE CERH%ECATE NUMBER (For iocal usc caly) 429
8 _ Formerly SWRCB Form A
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS — TANK PAGE 1

TANKS

(two pages pér tank)

(Cheek one item only)
[J 3 RENEWAL PERMIT

TYPEOFACTION, [} INEWSITEPERMIT  [J 4 AMENDED PERMIT [J 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 0O 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
00 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

(Specify reanon - for locsl usc only)  (Specify reason ~ for local uss only) ‘Q 8 TANK REMOVED

Page 2. of

t 430

Harbor Fadilites

BUSINESS NAME (Samoc as FACILITY NAME or DBA — Doing Buaincas As)

FACILITY ID;

LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Optional)

431

L TANK DESCRIPTION (A scaled plot plan with the location of the UST system including buildings and landmarks shall be submitted to the local agency.)

[J 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE

COMMONNAME (from Fazerdous Matcrials Inventory page)

TANKID # . 42 | TANK MANUFACTURER 43 [ COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK L] W No a4
EFileL Joor TFyer, page forcash
DATE INSTALLED (YEAR/MO) 435 | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 436 | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS 437
1987 [, 000 |
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For local uso only) 48
II. TANK CONTENTS
TANK USE 49 | PETROLEUM TYPE 40
X 1. MOTOR VEFICLEFUEL | [] 1 REGULARUNLEADED  [J 2. LEADED Os. BETFUEL ‘
(Ifmarked complets Petroloum Type) [J 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED &3, DIESEL [ 6. AVIATION FUEL
{J 2. NON-FUEL PETROLEUM [J tc. MIDGRADE UNLEADED 0 4. casonoL [0 99. oTHER
[J 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT 441 [ CAS# (from Hazerdous Materials Taventory page ) a2

(Chesk on item only)

REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP)

(Includea Used Oll)
[ 95. uNkNOWN _ _
III. TANK CONSTRUCTION A -
TYPE OF TANK [T SINGIEWALL 173, SINGLE WALL WITH [J 5. SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 497 ]
(Chock one item only) EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER [ 95. UNKNOWN
=2 DOUBLEWALL  [J 4. SIGNLE WALL IN VAULT {399, OTHER
[ TANK MATERIAL - primery aok_LJ 1. BARE STEEL [J3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC [J5. CONCRETE [T95. GNKNOWN 444

{0 2. STAINLESS STEEL H4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [ 8. FRP CDI\DTIBLEW/IOO% METHANOL [ 99. OTHER

TANK MATERIAL - sceondory tmk  [J 1. BARE STEEL
) 2. STAINLESS STEEL [J 4. STEEL CLAD W/RIBERGLASS

{Check onc item only)

[J 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC

REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP)
[ 5. CONCRETE

U5, CONCRETE

O 8. FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [J 99. OTHER

) 10. COATED STEEL

L1 95. UNKNOWN 45

447

. TANK INTERIOR LINING [ 1. RUBBER LINED

L] 3. EPOXY LINING

L 5. GLASS LINING

[J95. UNKNGWN

446  DATE INSTALLED

OR COATING " 02AIKYDLINING . [ 4 PHENOLIC LINING R& UNLINED [J99OTHER —
(Check onc item onty) .. g (For local uto only)
OTHER CORROSION (] 1 MANUFACTURED CATHODIC JK(3 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC (] 9SUNKNOWN ¢ DATEINSTALLED 4
PROTECTIONIF APPLICABLE PROTECTION {0 4 IMPRESSED CURRENT [ 99 OTHER
(Check ono item oniy) [ 2 SACRIFICIAL ANODE (For local usc only)
SPILL AND OVERFILL YEARINSTALLED 30K %0 TYPE (ocatmeenly) 851 | OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT YEAR INSTALLED Qg =
(Chock all thatapply) Y1 SPILL CONTAINMENT W1 ALaRM 1 3 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE

&2 DROP TUBE 0% BALLFLOAT 0 4 ExEMPT

54'3 STRIKER PLATE Al shudtofe

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION (A deseription of the moniloring program shall be submitted to the local cal agoncy,)

IF SINGLE WALL TANK (Check all that appiy) 453 1F DOUBLE WALL TANK. OR TANK WITH BLADDER 454
{3 1 VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) [J 5 MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) gﬁd‘ vrm;ﬁmzns%sm WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
772 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) 0 6 VADOSE ZONE & 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
"1 3 CONTINUOUS ATG [ 7 GROUNDWATER D3 3 MANUAL MONITORING
[0 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ 8 TANK TESTING .
(SIR) BIENNIAL TANK TESTING "~ 99 OTHER °
IV. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION / PERMANENT. CLOSURE IN PLACE
ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YRMO/DAY)  *53 | ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING %56 | TANK FILLED WIFH INERT MATERIALY &7 |
L . gallons O Yes OO No
UPCF (12/99 revised) 10 Formerly SWRCB Form B



UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS
. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS — S — TANK PAGE 2
. V1. PIPING CONSTRUCTION (Check !l that sl Page 3 of &
UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYSTEM TYPE [ 1. PRESSURE 2. SUCTION O3.6RAVITY 458 | (JL.PRESSURE  [J2. SUCTION 0 3. GravITY 459
CONSTRUCTION [ 1.SINGLEWALL  [J3.LINED TRENCH [J 99. OTHER 460 {7 1. SINGLE WALL 0 95. UNKNOWN 462
MANUFAcnmm‘ﬂz DOUBLEWALL [ 95, UNKNOWN [J 2. DOUBLE WALL 0 99. oTEER
MANUFACTURER 461 MANUFACTURER 463
[ 1. BARE STEEL {3 6. FRP COMPATIBLE w/I0% METRANOL | [ 1. BARE STEEL [J 6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
{12 STAINLESS STEEL [ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL  [J Unknown | [J2. STAINLESS STEEL [ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL i
[0 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS' 0 99. Other | [33. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS  [J] 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) [ 99. OTHER
X4 FIBERGLASS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) {0 4. FIBERGLASS 0 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION
O 5. STEEL W/COATING  [J 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION 464 [ 5. STEEL W/COATING [ 95. UNKNOWN 465
VIL PIPING LEAK DETECTION (Check sll that apply) (A descrintion of the monitrin shall be submitted to tho local a )
UNDERGROUND PIPING ] ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SINGLE WALL PIPING 466 SINGLE WALL PIPING 467
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check alf that epply): PRESSURIZED PIPING (Checkc all that spply):
3 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST Y_J_U}I AUTO PUMP SHUT | [J 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION + SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS,
[J 2. MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST o - 1.0 2. MONTHLY 02 GPH TEST
03 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GPH) . B {0 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GPH)

[ 4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK
CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS: CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check it that spply)

1 & DATT Y YISUAY, MOMNITORING OF PUMEING 5 STSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
- INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) [ 5. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM
SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES IN BELOW GROUNDPIPING): [ 6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

01 7. SELF MONITORING SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND P]E‘ING)
GRAVITY FLOW 0 7. SELF MONITORING

(7 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) ' .. . | GRAVITY FLOW (Check all that sppiy):

g : [ 8. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING |
. 0O 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SECONDARILY CONTAINED mmc . ' SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply): PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ’ 10. CONTINUQUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Checlt one) ALARMS AND (Check o)
0= AUTOPUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS 0 » aUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS
{J b. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM O b AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION DISCONNECTION ]
Jc. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF o Oe NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF -

01 gg%wj%&%l( DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT ‘01 AﬁTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

[ 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) .. : 0 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
- SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM : . SUC‘I'ION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
. NIJ CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS D 13 CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUALALARMS
EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply) EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)
[] 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHQUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF * [J 14. CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR WITHQUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF *
0 AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHQUT FLOW ;
SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION {3 15. AUTOMATIC LINELEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)

O 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[ 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK
VIIL DISPENSER CONTAINMENT

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT [ 1. FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SEUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE [ 4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK
468 []2. CONTINUQUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS 0 5. TRENCH LINER / MONITORING

O 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[ 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

DATE INSTALLED
{0 3. CONTINUQUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR
DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS O6NoNE  Unp Kooy 469
IX. OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE
T cottify that the information provided herein is troc and accurate to the best of my knowledge, ’ .
SIGNA. OF OWNER/OPERATOR DATE . e
W#‘\ C— ¥ [30f03
NAME OF OWNER/OPRATOR (pn'is) 471 | TITLE OF OWNER/OPERATOR : 472
P B [ - .
J <, £ 2 el DN S LI SN O 2 vy Lt Sitpitrn
Permit Number (For lodal wic only) 4?3 Permit Approved (For local vec only} 474 Permit Expiration Datc (For local uso only) 475
12 Formerly SWRCB Form B

UPCF (12/99 revised)
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
'UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS — TANK PAGE 1

TANKS

(two pages per tank)

i) PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

—_—
D) 3 RENEWAL PERMIT (Spoctyreasan—fo ol o catlyy (Spocity reason ~ for localmaoonly) IR 8 TANK REMOVED o
BUSINESS NAMR (Samo as FACILITY NAME or DBA ~ Doing Busincas As) , FACILITY ID: ]
HQ\‘" barc Fac I - <s
LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Optioua) P
L TANK DESCRIPTION (A scaled plot plan with the Tocation oF fhs UST system including buildings and Landmares stall o submitted to the local agency.)
TANK ID # 42 | TANK MANUFACTURER 3 | COMPARTMENTALIZED TANE L] Yes kI No )
Eris oo If'Yer”, complcio ono pago for cach compartment, . -
[ DATE INSTALLED (YEARMO) — &3 TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 436 | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS o
1989 ' [C); 006
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION {For local uac caly) 43
- Ii. TANK CONTENTS
TANK USE 49 | PRTROLEUM TYPE . 440
1. Moror vemICLE FURL B ln REGULARUNLEADED  [J2 rLmapED Os. ETFURL ~
(Ifmaricod coempicto Petroloun Typo) 0 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED O3 pmser 06 AVIATION FURL
0 2. NON-FUEL PETROLEUM - O lc MIDGRADEUNLEADED  [J4. GASOHOL 0 %5. oTEER o
O 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAMR (fm Fezardous Material Taveniory pagey 1| CASH (o Rezardons MakriatsFevetory page) . “
[0 4. EAZARDOUS WASTE : .
(Factodes Used Oll)
0O 95. UNKNOWN

oL

. TANK CONSTRUCTION .
TYPEOF TANK UJ 1. SINGLEWALL = SINGLE WALL WITH s SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 443

(Choek one item only) . EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER.  [] 95, UNKNOWN -
__R2 DOUBIEWALL [+, SIGNLEWALLIN VAULT O . oTEER : ‘
TANK MATERIAL —primary e L] T BARESTERL 13, FIBERGLASS /TLASTIC LT3, CONCRETE LT 95, ONENOWN 4%
{Chock ona o only) D2 sTAINLESS STREL R 4. STEEL, crLaD WFIBERGLASS [ 8. FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [ 99. oTHER

TANK MATERIAL - sccondary tank L L. BARE STEEL . ) M FIBERGLASS /PLASTIC LJs.

(Chock: onc toen caly) Oz stanviEssstERL. [J4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [J3.
. REINFORCED FLASTIC (FRF)  [] 10.

CONCRETE - L1955, UNKNOWN  #4%5
FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [J 99. OTHER
COATED STEEL

: 3 5. CONCRETE )
m 3. EPOXY LINING DT“—WEMM
OR COATING D2AKYDINNG — [4PEENOLICIINNG 'R{6 UNLINED ° O 9 oTERR -_
{Chock omc itam outy) ' -(Forlocal vao cnly)
OTHER CORROSION 0 1 MANUFACTURED cATEODIC ‘&3 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC - D 9sUNKNOWN. “¢ DATEINSTALLED 45
FROTECTIONIFAPPLICABLE PROTECTION [ 4 IMPRESSED CURRENT 3099 oTHER
{Chock oac it exty) [ 2 SACRIFICIAL ANODE " (For local wao anly)
| SPILL AND GVERFILL YEARINSTALLED (4G 850 TYPE (st momay) &7 OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT-YEAR INSTALLED 1N& =2
(Coock sl butsriy) K 1 SPILL CONTAINMENT : B ararm 0 3 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
‘i 2 DROP TUBR ‘ )2 BALL FLOAT 0 4 EXemMPT :
E) 3 STRIKER PLATE Apads St 082
IV-TANKLEAKDE’I'ECITON(AMMMM“W ing program shall be submi d o tho local agrncy,)
[ TF SINGLE WALL TANK (Ghock iy ' . 43| IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDRR 7
[0 1 VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) [ 5 MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) l(:':imxﬂr vgéﬂmem WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
02 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) [J 6 VADOSE ZONE “ET2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[13 coNTINUOUS ATG 0O 7 GROUNDWATER [ 3 MANUAL MONITORING
[ 4STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [J3 TANK TESTING ’
(SIR) BIENNIAL TANK TESTING 00 99 oTHER

IV. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION / PERMANENT CLOSURE IN PLACE

— gallons

ESTMTE)DAI‘EWUSED (YRMODAY) “5 | ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 5% TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? 47

O Yes J No

UPCF (12/99 revised) 10

Formerly SWRCB Form B



UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS — TANK PAGE 2
V1. PIPING CONSTRUCTION Check alf that : : o Page & of &
UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYSTEMTYPE (] I.PRESSURE  [§f2 SUCTION O3.GRAVITY 48 | CJLPRESSURE  [J2 SUCTION 03. craviTy 459
CONSTRUCTION [J 1. SINGLEWALL () 3. LINED TRENCH [J99.0TBER 40 | L] L SINGLE WALL 3 95, UNENOWN 462
MANUFACTURER [ 2. DOUBLEWALL [ 95. UNKNOWN 0 2 DoUBLE waLL 0 99, OTHER
MANUFACTURER 461 MANUFACTURER 4
[ 1. BARE STEEL (0 6. FRP COMPATIBLE w/100% METHANGL | LJ 1. BARE STEEL O 6. FRP COMPATIBLE ‘Wr100% METHANGL,

O 2. STAINLESSSTEEL (] 7.GALVANIZED STEEL [ Unimown
[ 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS O 9. other
K« FIBERGLASS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDFE)

464

32 STAINLESS STEEY,

0 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS
[0 4. FIBERGLASS

[0 5. STEEL W/COATING

3 7. GALVANIZED STEEL

0 9. caTHODIC PROTECTION
0 95. UNKNOWN

0 & FLEXIBLE (HDPE) [ 99. OTHER

465

[] 5. STEEL W/COATING [ 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION '
: VIL PIPING LEAK DETECTION {Check al) that apniy) (A @'m of tho monitoring program shall be sabmitted io the local agonoy)
UNDERGROUND PIPING - ABOVEGROUND PIPING

SINGLE WALL PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Chock all that spriy):

OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM PAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

[0 2.MONTELY 02 GPH TEST
3 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GPH)

ONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS
INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPE)
SAFL SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES INBELOW GKOUNDPIEING);
0 7. SELF MONITORING .

GRAVITY FLOW ,
"3 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that sppiy):
10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Chock o) )
) s AUTO PUMP SEUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

DISCONNECTION
O NOAUTO PUMP SEUT OFF

OFF OR RESTRICTION

[ 12. ANNUALINTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM »

- | 2 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR. + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check sl that sppiy)

00 14. CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOR WITHQUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

00 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPE TEST) WITHOUT FLOW
SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION

[ 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFH)
[J 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

466

[J 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT

%S.DAILYVISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIFING o

0 b. AUTO PUMP SEUT OFF FORLEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM

£ 11. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR. (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT

SINGLE WALL PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Cheek ail that spply): .
[ 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETBCTOR. 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP

AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.,
.0 2. MONTHLY 0.2 GPE TEST
[ 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GFH)
04 DALY VISUAL cHECK .
CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Chock all thet apply)
0 s. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM

O 6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
0 7. SELF MONITORING o
GRAVITY FLOW (Chock alf that appty):
[0 & DAILY VISUAL MONITORING
D) 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) .
SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Chock it that sppiy): _ _
10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
* ALARMS AND (Ghock onc) .
0=« aAuTO PFUMP SHUT OFF WHEN 4 LEAK OCCURS.
O avrorume SEUT OFF FOR LEAKS,
DISCONNECTION
¢ No AuTO PUMP SHUT OFF

[J 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

O 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPE)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM . _
0 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)
0 14. coNTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHQUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS : :

0 15. AUTOMATIC LINELEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
0 16 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
0] 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

467

SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +

SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT

VIIL DISPENSER CONTAINMENT :

0J L. FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SEUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE [ 4. DALY VISUAL

48 (2. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS {3 5. TRENCH LINER / MONITORING

UPCF (12/99 revised)

DATE INSTALLED
{J 3. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR.
DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS O6NONE ¢, Ynouan 49
IX. OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE
T cortify that the information providod heroin is truc and Accuraie 1 the boxt of my know .
: "DATE 470
Y139/ 03
? 47 | TIILE OF OWNER/OFERATOR i)
~J J z‘ ﬁ.‘ ‘\! ‘eSS gr’\/‘-v’iW‘L&i— Cv_)vvfllt.‘l/\.w/ S"/Q‘ulz\ﬂ 4
— R
Permit Namber (For locst wsc only) 473 Pcrm'lAm-mud(leoulmndy) 474 . PumﬂExﬁrthM(lemlucmﬁy) 415
12 Formerly SWRCB Form B




' BUILDINGS E-412 AND E-413 SAFETY Figure E1
EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS | |
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Zo
CERTIFICATE NUMBE!:

5 '.<~,,.!? b ANED Y
PRODUCER

Marsh Risk & Insurance Services NORIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER OTHER THAK THOSE PROVIDED N THE i

Califomnia License No. 0437153 POLICY. THIS CERTFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE

The Finandal Center AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN.

1215 Fourth Avenue, Ste. 2300

Seattle, WA 98161 ) COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Altn: Merann Dickinson  206-613-2418 CavP AvY .
01093-ALAM-02-03 CG20t A ZURICH AMERICAN INS.CO

NSURED COMP ANY
Foss Environmental Services Company B STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY

1608 Ferry Point
Alameda, CA 94501 COVMP ANY
o] EAGLE PACIFIC INSURANCE CO. ]

) . CaMP ANY
D LUMBERMANS MUTUAL CAS UALTY COMPANY

A
1SS ficate forth A
SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED HEREIN FOR THE POLICY

.

PERIQD INDICATED,

k..

s

SURANCE DESCRIBED HEREBN HAVE BEZN |

NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VITH RESTECT TQ WHICH THE CERTIFICATE MAY 25 I1SSUZD R May
FERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFCRDED BY THE FOLIES DESCRISED HEREN IS SUBLECT TO AL THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS CF SUCH POLIGES. AGGREGATE
LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED'BY PAD CLAMS. » .
co - POLICY EFFEGTIVE [POLICY EXPIRATION
et TYPE OF INSURANGE - POLICY NUMBER DATE MW/DDIYY) | DATE MMIOOIVY) URLTS
A | GENERAL LABILITY GLO 8045684-10 11/01/02 11/01/03 [@E AscwEcaE | S 2,000,000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY li'RODUCI‘S-CCMFICP AcG | $ 2,000,000
m- CLAMS MADE occurR . : [ERSONAL LAOVINURY | $ 1,000,000
. OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PRGT T EACH OCCURRENCE [$ 1,000,000
. - L’LRE DAMAGE {Any one fire) l $ . 100,000
. | || MED) EXP (Any oo person) f $ 5,000
5TOMOBLE LIABIUTY ,
A | MTOR BAP 8045685-08 11/01/02 11/01/03 ' COMBINED SNGLE LIMIT ’ 3 1,000,000
_ ANY AUTO ' . ' )
N }
|| AL owmep autas: i ’jDILYIN.URY ’ $
|| scvenuLen autos o , (Per persan)
HIRED AUTOS | ' : B BODLYINURY s
X | NoN-oWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
- FROPERTY DAVIAGE ’ $
SARAGE LIABILITY A ’ . : | wroany -EAACCIDENT ,5
ANY AUTO CTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:  E
EACH AcCIDENT | $
AGGREGATE | $ .
B | EXCESSLLABILITY SEO 5871131 , 11/01/02 11/01/03 . | EAcH occurRence $ 5,000,000
X | umereLL A ForM © | AcerEGATE $ 5,000,000
OTHER THAN UMBRELL A FORM . ) $ '
G| WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WT STAIL: T '
C | ewprovers Lissumry 150202267 o 07/01/02 07/01/03 x| RN | | el
D 3BA 164328-00 07/01/02 _ 07/01/03 EL EACH ACQIOENT $ 1,000,000
THE PROPRIETOR/ .
AR e INCL ELDISEASERQLICYUMT | $ 1,000,000
CFFICERS ARE: =xa. [EL DisEAsE EACH EmpLovez| $ 1,000,000
T [OHER - ;
g5 |Contractors Pollution/ PEC 8045683-08 11/01/02 11/01/03 $1,000,000 Per Occurrence
Errors & Omissions . $1,000,000 Aggregate
, $ 50,000 Dedudtible
DESCRIPTION OF OP ERATIONS/LOCATIONSIVE HIGLE S/SPE CIAL ITEM S .
The City of Oakland, a municipal corporation, acting by and through the Board of Port Commissioners, and their officers, agents, employees and
representatives, while ading in the scope of their authority, are an additional insured on the General Liability, Automobile Liability and Contractors Pollution
Liability policies as required by writte with respect to work performed by the Named Insured. Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability,
Automobite Liability, workers Compensation and Contractors Poliution Liability policies. This insurance will be primary and non-contributing with respect to
———— R = T e At Mtk
HE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF,
THE INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE WILL ENDEAVCR TO‘WL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
K?}BJ; g::s%AMKr\'J-CA;I\I\/II?JT DEPT CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAKED HEREIN, BUT FAILURE TO MAL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
530 WATER ST UABLITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER ASFORDING COVERAGE, TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES OR THE
OAKLAND, CA 84607 ISSUER OF TH'S CERTIFICATE.
MARSH USA NG,
dward M. Belsky ELn . Bl




DATE MM/0D/YY)
04/09/03

$

PRODUCER

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Marsh Risk & Insurance Services
{ California License No. 0437153 caMP MY
i The Financial Center E
i 1215 Fourth Avenue Ste, 2300
Seattle, WA 8816
Altn: Merann chklnson 206-613-2418 c:“"”“y
| 101093-ALAM-02-03 CG201
INSURED
Foss Environmental Services Company CaMPANY
1605 Ferry Point G

. Alameda, CA 94501

CONTINUED FROM DESCRIPTION SECTION! .
any other insurance available to the additional insured. MCS90 and CA9948 included under the Automobile Liability. CG 2010 attached.

PORT OF OAKLAND

S30 WATE

: , CATIN: RISKM_'NGMNT DEPT.
| . OAKLAND, CA 84507

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

MARSH USA NC. BY

Edward M Belsky




L oarm>  SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

GEDMATRIX

PROJECT INFORMATION - Approal
Date(s) of Field Work: 5/5/03 — 5/9/03 Prepared | EZ 4/30/82
Project Name: Port of Qakland Project Number: 8207.001 - ‘ By '

Client: Michael McMillan Site Phone: NA Approved

Site Address: 209 Brush Street, Qakland [X] Site Plan Attached By

Scope of Work: Removal of underground storage tanks

Type of Project: [X|Environmental; [ _|Geotechnical; [:]Industnal Process; [_|Other:
XIHAZWOPER Project: Training & Medical Surveillance must conform to 29 CFR 1910.120 & Geomatrix Guidelines.

[CJClient Specific Requirements (Attached)

KEY CONTACTS o : K _ ' Lo :
Project Manager: Jennifer Patterson o " Phone: 510-663-4167 Cell: 510-821-8925
Project H&S Manager: Don Kubik Phone: 510-663-4115 Cell: 510-368-6433
Site H&S Manager: Erin Zavarin ' ~ Phone: 510-663-4199 Cell: 510-914-5165
Client Contact: Jeff Reuben Phone: 510-627-1134 Cell: .

Client’s Site Contact: Michael McMillan Phone: 510-627-1406 Cell: __

Other: Phone: Cell:

Other: - ' :

Emergency Medical Facility: Alta Bates Summit Medical Center
Address: 350 Hawthorne Avenue

Phone Number (general): 510-655-4000 . Phone Number (emergency) 510—869-6600
BEmergency Medical Facility Confirmed . XIMap to the hospital is attached

Police: 911 = Fire: 911 Paramedic/Ambulance: 911
Poison Control Center: 800-222-1222

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

Medical Emergencies

1. Remove injured or exposed person(s) from immediate danger if possible.

2. Evacuate other on-site personnel to a safe place in an upwind direction until it is safe for work to resume.

. 3. If serious injury or life-threatening condition exists, call 911 - Paramedics, fire department, police Hospital
emergency room Clearly describe location, injury and conditions to dlspatcher/hospltal De51gnate a person to dlrect
emergency equipment to the injured person(s). :

4. Provide first aid if necessary. Remove contaminated clothing only if this can be done without endangering the 1nJured
person.

5. Call the project manager and/or project health and safety officer.

6. Immediately implement steps to prevent recurrence of the accident.

Accidental Release of Hazardous Materials or Wastes
1. Evacuate all on-site personnel to a safe place in an upwmd direction until the PM or PHSO determines that it is safe

for work to resume.
2. Immediately instruct a designated person to contact the PM or PHSO

3. Contain spill, if it is possible and it can be done safely.
4. TInitiate cleanup.

General Emergencies
In the case of fire, flood, explosion, or other hazard, work shall be halted and the local police/ fire department shall be

notified by calling 911. All on-site personnel will be immediately evacuated to a safe place.

Emergency Equipment Onsite
XFirst Aid Kit; [X]Fire Extinguisher; [ _JEye Wash; [ ]Other:

031803 REVISION



CHEMICAL HAZARDS

CHEMICAL ~__ EXPOSURE LIMITS KNOWN/EXPECTED HEALTH HAZARDS
OSHA ACGIH CONCENTRATIONS

Gasoline Pel: 300 ppm TLV: 300 ppm Unknown

Benzene Pel: 1 ppm TLV: 0.3 ppm Unknown

Toluene Pel: 50 ppm TLV: 50 ppm Unknown

Ethyl Pel: 100 pm TLV: 100 ppm Unknown

Benzene

Xylenes Pel: 100 pm TLV: 100 ppm Unknown

MTBE Pel: none TLV: 40 ppm Unknown

Diesel Pel: none B TLV: 100 mg/m’ | Unknown

PHYSICAL HAZARDS: ,

[JHeat Stress [JCold Stress [Cwet XINoise

Xistip, Trip, & Fall XHeavy Equipment XElectrical Hazards -

DXJUnderground Hazards: One Call Ticket # Date Called:

[C)Private Locator Utilized: [JOverhead Hazards

[Traffic " [XIExcavations/Trenching ["]Confined Space °

[CJother: .

Note: contractor to clear excavation location with USA and private utility locator.

BIOLOGICAL HAZARDS: ,

[ JPathogens: . . ‘ [Mold:

[(IPlants: [sects:

[C]other Fauna: A [CJother:

SITE CONTROLS: Siteisa storage vard that is secured with fencing.

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES Remove disposable gloves and clothzng and glace in

plastic bags. Wash hands before eating, drinking, or smoking and at end of day. -

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT -R = REQUIRED, A = HAVE AVAILABLE
R Eye Protection: R Safety Glasses; __ Splash Goggles; __ Face Shield; __Other: - ‘ .
R Hard Hat R Steel-Toed Boots __ Chemical Res1stant Boots
R Traffic Safety Vest A Hearing Protection: ST
__ Protective Clothing: [:]Tyvek® [C]Coated Tyvek®; DSannex, [Clother:
R Gloves: [XNitrile; [ [PVC; [ ]Neoprene; [ |cloth/leather:; [JOther

- A Respiratory: [ |Full-Face APR; [X]Half-Face APR

4 Filter: [X]Organic Vapor; [_]Acid Gas; XHEPA; [ |Other:
Other:

If air monitoring in the workers’ breathing zone exceeds 10 ppm for 60 seconds or longer, upgrade to Level C (APR) or
vacate the immediate area. A

MONITORING EQUIPMENT

IXIPhoto Ionization Detector with eV lamp [ JFlame Tonization Detector
["JCombustible Gas Indicator [[oxygen Meter

[ |Detector Tube (Brand: ) — Tubes:

[(Hydrogen Sulfide Meter

[]Passive Dosimeter
[CJAir Sampling Pump - Filter Media:

[XOther: Contractor will provide combustible gas indicator to monitor excavation and tanks. .

031803 REVISION
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GEOMATRIX

Date:

TAILGATE SAFETY MEETING

Project Name:

Project Number:

Site Location:

Scope of Work for Day:

Lead By:

Name (printed)

Signature

031803 REVISION




'BUILDINGS E-412 AND E-413 SAFETY Figure B.1
EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS
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LHEULUIA

VYAEQO! GetLocal

Maps

Yahoo! Maps

Back to Directions

starting from: @ 509 Brush St, Oakland, CA 94607-3009
Arriving at: €3 Ajta Bates Summit Medical Cir

350 Hawthorne Ave, Oakland, CA 94609
(510) 869-6588

Distance: 2.5 miles Approximate Travel Time: 6 mins

Full Route

5.(Tum Right on HAWTHORNE AVE

|Directions Miles
1.|Start on BRUSH ST 0.1 1
2.{Turn Right on 3RD ST 0.4 | r
3.|Tumn Left on BROADWAY 0.7 9
4. |Continué on TELEGRAPH AVE 1.1 5
0.2 r’

Distance: 2.5 miles Approximate Travel Time: 6 mins

aid in planning.

When using any driving directions or map, it's a good idea to do a reality check and make sure the road
still exists, watch out for construction, and follow all traffic safety precautions. This is only to be used as an

Copyright ® 2008 Yahoo! Inc. Ali rights reserved.

http://maps.vahoo.com/pv/ddRestlts nv2Put=Tun&nawmarme—frnawrdans Pemmde— O —eer

N aYa¥aYaVaYa]



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM

FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

C] I NEW PERMIT
[ 2 iNTeRmM pERMIT

[(X] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM (] + amenoeED PERAMIT

[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
(] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

l. FAClLﬂ:Y/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) ‘
HOGLUND,  HOMER (510) 223-8847

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
HARBOR_FACILITIES GARAGE PORT OF OAKLAND :
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREST PARCEL 1 (OPTIONAL)
209 _BRUSH STREET MARKET STREET
CITY NAME STATE . | ZIPCOCE SITE PHONE ¢ WITH AREA CODE
OAKLAND v CA 94607 (510) 577-4045
TOWBCATE [ consomamon (] wovoual 7 paarwenswe (39 B%‘i:;';g‘gﬁ”c" (T counTy-AGercY®. . [ STATE-AGENCY' [ FEDERAL-AGENCY*
* it owner of UST ls a public agency, completa the lollowing: name 6( Suparvisor of diviaion, saction, of office which operates the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS o - v IF INDIAN (# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. 1 0. # (opticnal)
[ 1 GASSTATION [] 2 DISTRIBUTOR . o 3 reservars oN ) °
" [] 3 FARM "] ¢ PROCESSOR [TY] § OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 2 CALO00015571
. EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON: (PR!MARY) ' : EMEhGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE '# WITH AREA CODE: - " DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
. HOGLUND, HOMER (510) 577-4045 .
PHONE # WITH AREA CODE - NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE #WITH AREA CODE

u PROPERTY OWNER INFORMAT]ON (MUST BE COMPLET»—D)
POR'I.‘ OF OAKIAND

.CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
NEIL TRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v/ bornindeate [T INDIVIDUAL (& LocaLAGENCY (] staTE-AGENCY
530 WATER STREET [TJ coRrPORATION ~ [ PARTNERSHIP (] COUNTY-AGENGY - {__] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE 2IP COOE PHONE # WITH. AREA CODE
OAKLAND CA 94607 (510) 272-1176

lll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

PORT OF OAKRLAND NEIL WERNER,
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS V/ tox Bindicals (] INOIVIDUAL (2] LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
530 WATER STRFET (] CoRPORATION (] PARTNERSHIP (] COUNTY-AGENCY (] FEDERALAGENGY
CITY NAME STATE 2IP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CCOE
OAKLAND CA 94607 510-272-1176

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if quvestions arise.

TY (TK) HQ ‘Lol alols [als |

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CO}MPLETED) - [DENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED -

/' box bindicata T + SELFINSURED

(s LerrenoF creoi

] 2 GuARANTEE
" (] s EXEMPTION

(7 3 nsuRANCE 3 + suReTY soND:

(] % OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legal nolification and billing will be sent lo the tank owner unless box | or Il is chackad.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD 8E USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

L[] Xl w ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND COARECT

L[] [[]]

OWNER'S NAME (anreos}iczn W DATE MONTHDAY/YEAR
NEIL WERNER %/vab 3/20/96
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

(TTTTT17]

LOCCATION COBE - OPTIONAL ’CENSUS TRACT # - GPTIONAL

)supvnsosx- DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL
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(a) Gasoline) (b) Fuel oil @ (d) tank(s) and excavate, commencing:

CITY OF OAKLAND
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
421 14TH ST., IST FL.
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
(510) 238-3851

APPLICATION for PERMIT to. INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAIR TANKS

In the CITY OF OAKLAND

Request Submittal Dater S ~(/-9§
PLEASE CIRCLE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS: Application is hereby made for permit to:

(3) Remove (b) Install (c) Repalr (e) Abandon/Close in Place A

(a) four feet inside the curb Jine* inside the propert ling>

*inside curb line, please artack copy of sidewalk/excavation permit from PLANNING AND BUILDING

on the __side of : St./Ave, feet___of St/Ave.
Site Addressi_209 [SrusSh S7- Present storage__

owner:_ Lol OF. Oatlahs’ Address_ 530 [(thxrer 57" Phone S/0-2 72/ 76

Applicant: PO(\/ O/b SMLM/’VV{ Address 6770 \N@/{C\’FSY Phone D.Q-/ll‘ H(/)

jape efel
Sidewalk surface to be disturbed ZQQ X___ Number of Tanks 2 Capacity (0.0 in/palGallons ea.

Remarks_Al¢ Pace £/1 501 pares wlth DPN QNVQM%ZS ‘j[m"") -GS

igna ure’WM LUM : : | Widtvied=,
il Ml #7218 (1500l 5

PLEASE ATTACH/SUBMIT: (All applicants must have a Clty Business License Permit)
. (3) Coples of Closure Plans for underground tank removal(s)

\

i2l

. (3) Sets of plans and (1) copy of specifications for above ground tank removal

. (3) Sets of plans and (3) sets of application packets for underground tank installation/modifications

. (3) Sets of plans for aboveground tank installation

. copy or prepare to show Planning and Building approval for aboveground tank removai and tank
repair

NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITH A

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Permit No, Amt, Recy'd Date [ssued:
Copies to: Electrical Inspection Ck# Cash .
Recy’d by:

rev:02/98 Tk




STATE OF CAUIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

CbMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (J 1+ new permiT (X] 3 RenewaL PEAMIT [} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION (] 7 PSAMANENTLY CLOSED ON §iTz
ONE ITEM E] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [:} 4 AMENDED PERAMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMCVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED; HARBOR FACILITIES GARAGE

|, TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
[ A OWNER'S TANK 1.0.4 EF16 8. MANUFACTURED BY:  yn0p

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YEAR) 1987 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLons: 1,000

{l. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

A [X] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (]« on 8. _ c. [] r1a resua uneaoen 3 DIESEL [ | 6 AVIATION GAS
[} 2 PeTRoLauM [] s emerv &X 1 eroouct [ 1o prewun uncrom ¢ GasaroL [ ] 7 METHANOL
: [ tc wooRaoe umeaoen [ ] 5 JeTFusL [ ] 8 Mes
(] 3 cuemcaL proouct (] 95 unxnown (] 2 wasts [] 2 =acep (] se omiea (pescazs N TEM 0, BEOW)
D. IF{A.1)IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED . C.A S #:

ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX O AND &

A TYPE OF ] 1+ oouse waw [T] 3 sINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LNER (] s wrernaL sLaooes sysTem [ ] 95 unknown
SYSTEM (3 2 sweLs waw (] + sieLs walL v A vauLT (] o omHer
B, TANK [J + same sTe=L " [[] 2 stainess sTes [[] 2 rieereass (] 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL  [] s concreTe (] & PoLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM (] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP ‘
(Primary Tank) ™7 9 gronze (] 10 cAwanizED STesL (] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER '
C. INTERIOR [J 1+ musser unep [ 2 auwcrp uNiNG . (] 3 sPoxy uNiNg [ ] 4 PHENOLIC UNING
LINING OR ] 5 eLass uning [X] & ununed (] ss unknown [ 9 otHER
COATING . |5 LNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL?  YES ___ NO__
0. Eg:g’;gp‘ (] + PoLvemHviene wrae [ ] 2 coATiNG (] 3 viNvL wRap [T ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
c
PROTECTION [C] s camooic proTECTION (] st none [J 95 unknown [] 99 oTHer
SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (VEAR) __L9R7 GVERFILL PHEVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED [YEAR]
E. SPILL AND QVERFILL, ete. paop tUBE ves NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT VES NO
[V. PIPING INFORMATION CIACLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR ) IF UNDERGROUND, 8OTH IF APPLICABLE ' '
A, SYSTEM TYPE A@ 1 sucrion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRavITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
8. CONSTRUCTION AU 1 SINGLE WALL A 0 7 pousLs WAL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (FVC)A § 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION. A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION. A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
1 MECHANICAL UNE LEAX 2 UNE TIGHTNESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC UNE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP hd
0. LEAK DETECTION [] DETECTOR C TESTING & MONTORING ol LEAX_OETECTOR oJ SHUTDOWN (] 99 omea
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION ' :
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 6§ ANNUAL TANK
O ‘gz:;,;jgizfureasnn RECONCILIATION MONITORING [—E——] GAUGING O sonirorma o [1° fEsmG
7 AL 9 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK NK ER
L] 7 CONToAns (] esn L ° peaer dnan [ TESTING = L
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MODAY/YR) . 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF "L WASTANKFILLEDWATH oo
SUBSTANCE REMAINING _____ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 CJ

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEH'FETYALTY QF/?EF?JL{HY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY
TANK OWNER'S NAME !
¢ANTED 4 sGATRE  NETL WERNER ﬂ/z{/( Mvu,,

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. . COUNTY #  JURISDICTION# FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# L L) LI TTTT) CITTTT1
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE ’ PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

TUIE EA0LE ST OC ANAAINALIER MV 1 Amec e omms s o




STATE OF CAUFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY [ 1 New peRmIT 3 RENEWAL PERMIT-  [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION  * [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SIT!
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PSAMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE D 8 TANK REMCVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED; HARBOR FACILITIES GARAGE

l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
, A OWNER'S TANK L. O. ¢ EF 15 B. MANUFACTURED BY: JOOR

10,000

' C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) 1987 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:

{l. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
Ao [X] 1 MOTOR vEHICLE FUEL (] s on B.. c. [X] 1a Reauisa unisaoeD g 3 oiEse. [ ] 8 AViATION Gas
— AEMIUM UNLZADE! 14 GA
[ 2 peraoLemm [ so ewere [Z] 1 srcouct (] b eresum umzsoen GASAHOL [ ] 7 METHANOL
. (] 1c mocraoz umesoen [ ] 5 JeTFUSL 8 Mes
(] 3 cHemicaL PRODUCT [] ss unknown [] 2 waste (] 2 teaoep [ ] 99 omien joescaise N meM 0. BEL0W)

D. IF(A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS. #:

[Il. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX O AND €
A. TYPE OF [x] + oousLs waw ~ [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER (] s TERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM (] 2 sweLs waw (] 4 sINGLE WALL IN A VAULT (] s omen

B. TANK (] 1 eamesTezL (] 2 sraniess sTes (] s reerclass  [X] 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL (] s concrete [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM (] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank) ™) ¢ gRONZE (] 10 Gavanizeo stesL [ os unknown [ ] s9 OTHER :

C. INTERIOR [ 1 Auseem unep - (] 2 awro uninG (] 3 epoxy UNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR (] 5. ctass uning (g & ununeo (7] 5 unknown [] 9 otHeR
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES . NO___

D.EXTERIOR ~ ™7 1 poLvemiviene wrap [ ] 2 COATING [ s vinuwrap  [[] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

CORROSION . S !
91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN 95 otherSteel Clud w/flbervlass
pROTECTION [ s camooic ProTecTion (] 1 U B rEIntareed pLastic

SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _] Q87 = OVEARFILLPREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED [YEAR) . - £
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. prop Tuse ves NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES . NO

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR ) IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A0 1 suction - AU 2PRESSURE . A U 3 GRAVITY AU
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL AQ Z DOUBLE WALL - A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
-C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL (A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3.POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A QO 4 rBeRGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

1 KECHANICAL UNE LEAX 2 UNE TIGHTNESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC UNE 5 AUTOMATIC PURP i
D. LEAK DETECTION [] OETECTOR OJ TESTING = MONTCRING C LEAK DETECTOR CJ SHUTDOWN (] 39 omen

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
(] + visuaL crEck 2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE E} 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER

RECONCILIATION MONITORING GAUGING MONITORING
D 7 CONTINUCUS INTERSTITIAL D 8 SIA D 9 WEEKLY MANUAL D 10 MONTHLY TANK C] 95 UNKNOWN D 99 OTHER
TESTING

MONITORING TANK GAUGING

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)]
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF- A WAS TANK FILLEDWITH o ] s

4 FLEXIBLEPIPING - A U 99 OTHER

8 ANNUALTANJ(
TESTING

SUBSTANCEREMAINING ________  ‘GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER LBENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

—

TANK OWNER'S NAME L // O/ 0(//@

{PRINTED & SIGNATURE) NEI W'ERNER /M
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATE LD.# L) L) CITTTT] CLLTTT]

PERMIT NUMBER ' PERMIT APPROVED BY/MDATE ' PERAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERM!T APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM

CUAIH N OC AArAIINAIHFEA A
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SPILL CONTAINMENT MANHOLES

9 70CD

Patanted
Des 319,883

SPILL CONTABMENT MANHOLE

designed to contain fuel spillage difring tank filling. Tha drain
gasy drainage of fuel spiaye back jrto the underground tank.

Univérsal 70€D (5 gafion capacity) is
em ARows
flexible seal

allows both vertical and angular mbvement, for easy instatation. Al metal

Modsi 2 Siza

body, cast ring and cover for maxln'Pum strength. Features a water-shedding
cover which Ingludes an gasy-ope]

Weight ([os.) @ A 8 c

offset handie. Allows for tank testing.

70CD-1212 127 x 127

NOTE: Scraws onto 47 riger.

6.0

C 5% BHY  12%

12
Paterted
Des 319,883

.

SPILL CONTAINMENT MANHOLE-
fugl Sfﬂlage guring fank filiing. Fea
gut of manhole ang/or fuel back in
far both § and 15 galien applicatlo
flexiblz seaf aliows both vertical ang
All mefat body, cast ring and cave

Featurss 5 water-shedding cover which inclulesar

— Unlvéreal 72 s designed 10 contain
urss a hand pump for pumping water
o the fiser pipe. Modeis are available
ns, as well as varying riser sizes. The
srrem-fangasy installation,
g yroughout. .
myy=oren offset handle,

Rlsar | Waight

72-0603 127 x 12 5
72-1818 168" x 18" 154~

Galion :
Model #  Size  Capasity apenlnqg (ms) A B . C
72:0502 127 x 12" 5 27 1 865 13%" 15%" 1IN
131 15%" 12"

3: i .555

fopt

| A" ' HBS 19V 18%" 124" 4,
& 755 18%° _18%" ___"‘:}fr_ -

A

/ /;OTE Stips onta riser for easy retfo-fit inbtallation,

prosr

57

—p

L

. -
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12145

OPW 6150 ovsnrf&n

OPW 61SG-10p0 and
6150-100C Grooved Tube

The OPW 6150- 1000 and
6130-10CC Overfill Prevention
Vaives feature a grooved rube design
for use in two-point applications with
tank gauging probes, The 815C-100C
is CARB approved.

These vaives have g slomed section
that uns through both the tube and the
valve body 1o allow the installarion of
1St manyuiacturer s gauging systems -
+th only a negligible effact on praguct
delivery time.

COMM PETROL ZGUIP + 22532284

REDWIME TESTIMG
53]

Assembly

AlL OPW 6150 series valves are fur-
nished with compl]c Instructions and

all of the necessary hardware for field
or 3hop assembly. ’

For complete ussdmbly und insralla-
ten instructions, refer to C-3357-PA
{OPW 6)50 and 61§OM) or C-3634-

PA (OPW 6180C) qr C-3687-PA
{OPW 51S0P) or C 3792.M (OPW
§1SOR),

Rateriis )

Yalve body: cost alumingry ¢
Faat: nifrits rubbar dvsF;csH foem
Vafve: aluminum :

Seoks: viton :

m & lewer Drop Tube: olvmidum

pers: l

Hacdwore: Sminks{itni

Replatoment Paris :

. Part He. MHFO

EISOK0001 P i
(DI89IM e pomt intet uba

(03632u Coguia] inlsf hubs

"PREVENTION VA

~ Information
- For addicional usefui infd rmation on

 the specification, assembly)
and use of the OFW 6180, Pﬁ-uo

Paz B2

HO. @4

Important

In order 10 prevent profluct splllags
+

from the Underground 51

oo

~ (UST), properly maintaird felivery)

equipment and a proper genrection &
the tight fil] adaptor ars efiseritial. J ,
d

Delivery persanne/ shouis

] be
and trained tn inspect del J(e:{r elhow
ol

and hoses for damaged ar
pars. They should alwayd
. thers is a positive commecH

the adaptor and efbow. If geji

equipment is not properly

or the elbow is not securedy’

the adaptor - 2 serlous spif
when the OPW 615Q clos
4 hazard, and environmang
tion,

.. Nota: The OPW 6150 Overt

Prevention Valve is sat o

. _pumping applications. Thel51}
cesigned only for tight fiJ]]lgravi

drop applications.

Technical Bullstin TB-§154

nsfallagon

OPW 6180 Qverfil! Prey
Yalves are covered under (M
patent: 4,986.320. Re 33 55
Canadian patent 1,287,546,
patents pending. S

IMPORTANT OPW products showsd bed
Cotiglinnne with sppNeadle federl, state

4:'1.‘1 n

following|
and
Other

in
beod |y
twed on

usd regulations. Praduct stieotion sirowd
prysical specificytions and Mmiouians s
#i1A e covironarent and mavertals 10 B
OPY UAKES NO WARRANTY OF FT3
FOR A FARTICULAR USE Al Husiesd
spsifications b shis 1Bemtuure are vased d
FTOCT INBmHion dvaltabhe ot ¥ye By
OPW recarver the ripiv 1o meke churees
Frices, mueria)s, jpecificatans and mode
discontimee models withaur aoties ar ooil

33Ty

recibility

33

11 taefiatea
any time in
and

Mo

™
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. i e AN

OPW 61350 OVERFILL PREV

Typical Application Assembly

Insuitavon schematic typical; exact dimensions will vary with tank cmﬁgumdon

oW

....

gro==e=—g

REDWIME TESTIMG

ENTION VALVES

NG. 24

B mex Tube end tut per
kel ek B men Ty v o
J \ ¢ reguirerents
0P 61504000 y
* from insids woll of tonk to botiom of upper fube OPY 415084000
Ondering Specfications u Diwarsiocs ; o
Produer/Sufftx Destrintion AlUpper Tube B-lowsr Tobe  (-Dverodl :jx.lunki Mox. Sominl  Max. Adual Ths. kg,
Number Length Lengrh Length Riseriength  Tonk Dio.  ~ Took Dio. -
boomoomom Rom W om o hom nom
S50-3000 T twopowy 8 5" 03 1155 40, SIF J& 96 Oa: WF 47 194
6IS0-1000  Troovedtbe . 60 NSy 87 WO 154K hy 3¢ Tk 9 Id - 1
§150- 10— TARB snmdwb- E:é.‘ 5% 3%, 33 1% 8
GISO04000 ¢ two-poim P IRETTAR L R S E AR
61504010 T two-peint 120 '&k:f: 1 8 7330 [33- 1138 7%
§1504000 CARB 4", two-pdm X T T T
TE R L X f. 107 3% 5. 1134 05
[ - mm 1 293 39 113F "229;';
SISOMAIZC"  (ARR 47 wopoimt  120° JSV« 14 m T2 IR X2
KB &0TH cmiul“ 6 ,1:5»' IR TARER B TARGE
: ' kK R
§ i LRI ARE A S
vap.(ml 22”’"*" LIRS 2 S %S I li
Tan 8y \3F B8 W Al % 42 95 0l ||
89" 8 WTE 96 Ay 0 a7 19 (9 ||
3 O NI 10 B 16 23 19 .9 .
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CITY OF OAKLAND

505 - T4TH STREET ¢ 10TH FLOOR « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Office of Budge! & Finance - ) o (510) 238-3704
Custonier Service Section ) ) . TDD:(510) 839-6451
May 13, 1998
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THE BUSINESS NAMED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED A BUSINESS TAX
CERTIFICATE BY THIS OFFICE:

BUSINESS NAME: REDWINE-MANLEY TESTING SERVICES, INC.
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 3810 AMBERWOOD LANE, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
OWNER NAME: DENISE R. TURNER, PRESIDENT
BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE ACCOUNT NO.; 1682172

- EXPIRATION DATE OF CER"HFICATE: DECEMBER 31, 1998
BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION; MISCELLANEOUS TRADE CONTRACTORS

THE CERT"IFICATE IS A BUSINESS TAX AND IS NOT REGULATORY. INFORMATION
CONCERNING OWNERSHIP IS THAT GIVEN BY LICENSEE OR CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

ROBERT L. MOORE
TAX REPRESENTATIVE II
CUSTOMER SERVICE SECTION
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APPENDIX B

Chain-of Custody Records
and Analytical Laboratory Reports



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analtical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900, Fax (510) 486-0532

ALY TICAL

fPrepared for:

: eomatrlx Consultants¢7
101 ‘Webster ‘Street .
Lt12th Floor: h
Oakland CA.

REPORT

946127

Date:

16-JUN-03

Lab Job Number: 165650
Project ID: 8207.001
Location: Port of Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified -
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those .
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

'[Pro' ct panager

Reviewed by: -
erations Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Page 1 of éb

NELAP # 01107CA



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 165650 ' Receipt Date: 06/05/03
Client: Geomatrix Consultants

Project#: 8207.001

Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for four water samples
that were received on June 05, 2003. The samples were received cold and intact at 4.0

degrees Celsius.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons by EPA 80158 -

High surrogate recoveries were observed in sample T2-060503-S (165650-004).- This
outlier can be attributed to hydrocarbons coeluting with the surrogate peaks. No other
analytical problems were encountered

Total Extractable Hvdrocarbons by EPA 8015B

The matrix spike sample, matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate of batch 82007 were
analyzed at a dilution. This dilution caused the surrogate to be diluted out. Low spike
recovery was observed in the matrix spike of sample CT#165650-001 (not a. sample

from this site). The associated laboratory control sample met acceptance criteria. -No

other analytical problems were encountered.

MTBE, BTEX by EPA 8260B

No analytical problems were encountered.

Lead by EPA 6010B

No analytical problems were encountered..



f 7 ~ rd - . ,
Chain-of- Ocmﬂon_< Record - 004334 bate: (,1<]02, Page ;  of 4
Project No: Se2(yT o) N _ ANALYSES A REMARKS
Sampters (Signature:) ) | |8
& M\\ @m. S15]9 . 5 Additional Comments
ey . lalg) g g
5 laslag (81 el laf=]g|8 £k @
Depted woeti—1g (52 (515 212 12( 28] 8 2
BoBs|B=| B |BelBol2 |22 |0 | T g5 g
SClEOlecl £ [ETIETI 8 |8 | 8 | 5 =4 g 5
23129153 2 |281%8 5 |6 |2 |8 | =EEIE
Date Time | Sample Number |<s|<5l<h| < [csi<z[ €[5 | 8.9 5| 58| 2|%
GElBEiae) b 5283 2|22 8|S IHEAE
2= —— I [xlX SN
m 03 ’mw ._\Tos.oma@\m,\ VP VA» X A 3 c J\ ) Ti= \.?:\ush.p loq ol
wg.ﬂﬁ\bwem‘vmucﬁ /%o JD x VA K m / ~ aﬁ A Tz2= a >w© Oa :E\_ dev L2
150 mowSzen < KX XK s MMV
4 L r2-01093—5 X KX XX SN Y i
1~ P e A1 = couhrern ek
T~ ] \ J |
—] Ra\ 7 *
|~ (| e P
S ]
o] |
\\\. ]
L~
\\ T
\ ™
\ i ///
\ //
Laboratory: Turnaround Time: Regults to: . . i
mia T\’)O\STY(Q Nrf - lhou ﬁl \W J - N«C/.RC\_ " Total No. of Containers }
P \mm : ) _ummm“ i Umﬁ. Relinquished by (Signature): Date: | Method of mrmva..wﬁwn
int . —mon v\:aa Na J\W\Dw Printed Name: U,\a% -
W/\ﬂa GN\.\/.\Q\\ t | Time: N\th\m_ WOON\\N\\ Time: ; Time: Laboratory Comments and Log,No.:
Campany: Comp ﬂ% Company:
Sy | 1P e Towpbins, |
Received by: Date: | Received by: Date: | Received by: Date:
Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
Time: Time: Time: ﬁ Geomatrix Consultants
Company: Company: Company: 2101 Webster Street, 12th Floor - Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: 510-663-4100 + Fax: 510-663-4141

~—T

PR




()

= 2R I~ NEV IR PV g
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Section:
Page:

ume: Client Services
1.1.2
Uof 1 Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Effective Date: 10-May-99

Revision: 1 Number 3 of 3
Filename: FAQC\Forms\QC\Cooler.wpd
COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST
Login#: ) [Q 5 (fgaDate Received:_ / 9 -0 } Number of Coolers:
Client: Oteovm €1 Project: 207,001 - Pork 0% Ja kTam
A. Preliminary Examination Phase” Q /
Date Opened: L-S-75 By (print): ‘foy (/\5 inos0C  (sign) W? j W
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, €tc.)?....cccovrrvnrrrenen e re——— YES O
- If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number: . . _
2. Were custody seals on outside of co0ler?.......ccceevrvicriiniiiineennn ereeerrnaseeesanans YESNO/
How many and where? Seal date: Seal name: //
Were eustody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival®........... YES NO /L
Were custody papers dry and intact when recerved?........iiiincinennnnnnnie @ NO:
Were custody papers ililed out properl_y (ink, signed; €1C.)7 v rrvrcerrrrreresssenine. LES NU
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?............... rerieeesaarennnes &ES NO
Was project 1dent1ﬁable from custody papers?......ccccecevevrerueninacnd eresesenseniaenans @ NO
_ If YES, enter prOJect name at the top of this form. '
8. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2- 6 degrees C oot @ NO |
Type of ice: \/\J o4+ ‘ Temperature
‘B. Login Phase (0\7 /\/ '
Date Logged In: (- gﬂ? By (print): R?Y DJM or (31gn) W% % / ¢W “
Describe type of packing in cooler:_ [y Z\Oloé Lape 019 S _
Did all bottles arrive UnbroKen?...........eeeesrerrvereeeeesnnens S S NO
Were labels in good condition and complete (ID, date, time, signature, etc.)?..g NO
Did bottle labels agree with custody papers?...........coeveeeveerueereeresesnenseens ieveene YES NO
Were appropriate containers used for the tests indicated?.........ceneevencnnnnncae. <YES NO
Were correct preservatives added to samples?..........c.oocvvenenevninnienieeennnan, YES NO ﬁ//
' Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?........c.ccvrrrerereeecrunnee <ES NO
Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample Ids below................. YES NO /1/ /
Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?........ccoevvrureerrerernnnn. YES NO
If YES, give details below.
Who was called? By whom? Date:

Additional Comments:

Filename:

F:\qec\forms\cooler.wpd Rev. 1, 4/95



; ' ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

| Lab # 165650 Location: Port of Oakland
‘I Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: . EPA 5030B
| Project#: 8207.001 . Analysis: 80158
Matrix: Soil Batcht: . 81928
’ Units: mg/Kg : Sampled: 06/05/03
—| Basis: as received Received: 06/05/03
}
- , |
‘Field ID: 'T1-060503 Diln Fac: 250.0
. Type: : ' SAMPLE : Analyzed: 06/06/03

{Lab ID: 165650-001

.

‘Gasoline C7-Cl2

-9 Trifluorotoluene (FID) 144  56-144

|| Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 125 51-142
. )
) . :
iField ID: T2-060503-N Diln Fac: _ 1.000
Type: SAMPLE - Analyzed: 06/06/03
;Lab ID: 165650-002 ’

J

-4 Gasoline C7-Cl2

- | Trifluorotoluene (FID) 121 56-144
| Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 114 51-142

~ iField ID: T2-060503-W Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 06/05/03
Lab ID: 165650-003

. | Gasoline C7-Cl12 ND

i

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 99 56-144
* | Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 51-142

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2



GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample Name : 165650-001,81928 Sampie #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ G:\GC19\DATA\156X021.raw Date : 6/6/03 08:59 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/6/03 02:11 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time ¢ 26.80 min Low Point : ~29.83 mV High Point : 863.11 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: ~30 mV Plot Scale: 8%82.9 mV
— N
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I GC1l8 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)
Sample Name : 165650-002,81928 Sample f: a Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ G:\GC19\DATA\156X018.raw Date : 6/6/03 08:59 AM
Method ¢ TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/6/03 12:29 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.80 min Low Point : 5.55 mV High Point : 154.36 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 6 mV Plot Scale: 148.8 mV
J I-TZ_ U(DOCED")« N Response [mV]
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é Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165650 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 8207.001 Analysis: © 8015B
Matrix: Soil Batch#: . 81928
Units: . mg/Kg Sampled: . 06/05/03
Basis: as received : Received: 06/05/03

Field ID: T2-060503-S ' Diln Fac: 50.00

Type: ‘ SAMPLE Analyzed: 06/06/03

.Lab ID: 165650-004 '

Gasoline C7-C12

(FID) 160 * 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 162 * 51-142

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC215466 Analyzed: 06/05/03

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 1.0

Trifluorotoluene (FID).
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 51-142

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2



GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

J
i
Sample Namé : 165650-004,81928 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
TileName : G:\GC19\DATA\156X020.raw Date : 6/6/03 08:59 AM
fethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/6/03 01:37 AM
Jtart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.80 min Low Point : -39.28 mV High Point : 1052.06 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -39 mV . Plot Scale: 1091.3 mV
— . ‘ ‘
| ‘ 2 - D(QOC}D%“ 5 Response [mV]
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method

Start Time

GC1lS TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

ccv/lcs,qc215468,81928, 03ws0819, 5/5000

: G:\GC19\DATA\156X003.raw

: TVHBTXE
: 0.00 min End Time : 26.80 min
1.0 Plot Offset: -28 mV

Scale Factor:

[ Gsplme

Sample #:

Date : 6/5/03
Time of Inject
Low Point : -2

10:31 AM

Page ! of

ion: 6/5/03 10:03 AM
gh Point : 823.73 mv

7.80 mv Hi

Plot Scale: 851.5 mV

Response [mV]
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

.o Lab #: 165650 Location: Port of Oakland
i { Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: 8015B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
J Lab ID: QC215468 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: - 81928
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: - 06/05/03
Gagoline C7-C12 10.00 99 80-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 118 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 51-142

'

Page 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: - 165650 Location Port of Oakland

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B 5
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: . 8015B [
Field ID: T2-060503-W Diln Fac: 1.000 |
MSS Lab ID: 165650-003 Batch#: .. 81928 i
Matrix: Soil ’ Sampled: 06/05/03 '
Units: mg/Kg ; Received: 06/05/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/05/03

Type: MS : o - Lab ID: QC215599

Gasoline C7-Cl2 0.1203 10.42 10.24 97 24-134

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 126 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 51-142 . ‘ ,
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC215600

Gasoline C7-Cl2 10.10 9.773 96 24-134 2 32“)

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 126 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 118 51-142

PD= Relative Percent Difference
‘age 1 of 1



j . C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
{

' Lab # 165650 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 8015B
Proijectf: 8207.001
JMatrix: . Soil ] Sampled: 06/05/03

* |Units: - mg/Kg ‘ Received: 06/05/03

‘’Basis: as_received . . .

;.

;*ield ID: T1-060503 . Prepared: 06/05/03

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: . 06/06/03

"Lab ID: 165650-001 - Prep: EPA 3550 .

© )iln Fac: 5.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

}atch#: 81951

Diesel C10-C24 .

- Hexacosane
P

|

‘rield ID:-° = = T2-060503-N ' ‘Prepared: ’ 06/07/03

Type:r . - SAMPLE © -Analyzed: . 06/08/03 e
“mab ID: 165650-002 Prep: SHAKER TABLE

! iln Fac: 1.000 ] . Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

‘ latch#: , 82007

&
Diesel C10-C24

Hexacosane

&

Field ID: T2-060503-W Prepared: 06/05/03
_Type: : SAMPLE Analyzed: 06/06/03
" lab ID: 165650-003 , Prep: EPA 3550
i liln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
“Batch#: 81951 ‘ _ _

i R
j Piesel Cl10-C24
o

i § T
Hexacosane 82 36-~141

!
[

Field ID: T2-060503-S Prepared: 06/05/03
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 06/06/03
| lab ID: 165650-004 Prep: EPA 3550
..41ln Fac: 5.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 81951

Diesel C10-C24

- ‘Hexacosane 75 36-141
|
N
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
D= Not Detected
© L= Regorting Limit
‘rage of

20.0



Sample Name :

Chromatogram

165650-001sg,81951

Sample #: 81951 Page 1 of 1

Date : 6/6/03 08:37 AM

FileName ¢ G:\GC13\CHB\155B057.RAW
Method : BTEH154.MTH Time of Injection: 6/6/03 03:23 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 31.90 min Low Point : -20.05 mv High Point : 1024.00 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: -20 mv Plot Scale: 1044.0 mv
=T Response [mV]
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Sample Name :

fileName
Method
Start Time

Scale Factor:

)
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165650-002sg, 82007

0.0

: G:\GC15\CHB\156B109.RAW

: BTEH156.MTH
: 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min

Plot Offset: 22 mV

"Z-OQQ6C%%)

Chromatogram

001

Ll

Sample #: 82007

Date :

6/9/03 09:54 AM

Time of Injection: 6/8/03 03:33 PM
22.23 mV
Plot Scale: 257.3 mv

Low Point :

Response [mV]
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High Point : 279.56 mV
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 165650-004sg, 81951 Sample #: 81951 Page 1 of 1 _
FileName : G:\GC13\CHB\155B060.RAW bate : 6/6/03 08:39 AM ’
Method : BTEH154 .MTH Time of Injection: 6/6/03 05:21 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 31.90 min Low Point : -20.20 mV High Point : 1024.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: -20 mV Plot Scale: 1044.2 mV
Z 1/ v(/ L) 6 S Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

~imple Name : ccv, 03ws0738,dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
.leName : G:\GC11\CHA\157R002.RAW Date : 6/6/03 10:57 AM
:thod : ATEH157.MTH : Time of Injection: 6/6/03 09:09 AM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 20.37 mvV High Point : 322.21 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mV Plot Scale: 301.8 mV
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165650 Location: Port of Oakland

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 8015B

| Projecti: 8207.001

"Matrix: Soil ) Sampled: 06/05/03

Units: mg/Kg Received: 06/05/03

Basis: as received : i
‘ype: BLANK Prepared: , 06/05/03

.ab ID: QC215569 Analyzed: . .06/06/03

)iln Fac: 1.000 . Prep: EPA 3550

latch#: 81951 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

00

E:
Diesel C1l0-C24 ND 0.99

‘ype: BLANK : Prepared: 06/07/03

wab ID: QC215791 Analyzed: 06/08/03

©iln Fac: 1.000 Prep: SHAKER TABLE
latch#: 82007 ' ‘ Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel Cl1l0-C24

= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

Not Detected
orting Limit
St

aow

20.0

el

9



C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 165650 Location: Port of Oakland

f{c1ient: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: 8207.001 , Analysis: EPA B8015B
Type: LCS : Diln Fac: 1.000
‘jLab ID: QC215570 Batch#: 81951

_Matrix: Soil : » Prepared: 06/05/03
‘Units: mg/Kg , Analyzed: 06/06/03
Basis: as received '

|

Jleanup Method: EPA 3630C

JDiesel C10-C24 . 50.30 37.12 74 49-129

Hexacosane 70 36-141
J K

P
1
|

!
'Page 1 of 1



< Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165650 Location Port of Oakland

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TABLE

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B - |
Type: - . LCS - " Diln Fac: - 1.000 - ' : ]
Lab ID: QC215792 - Batch#: 82007

Matrix: Secil . . Prepared: - 06/07/03

Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 06/08/03 : ’
Basis: as received - '

leanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel Cl0-C24 24 .94 17.07 68

Hexacosane - : : 65 36-141

ge 1 of 1 21.0



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Oakland

Port o

La : 656

Client: Geomatrix Consultants EPA 3550
. ‘Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Field ID: ZZ2ZZZZZ27222 Batch#: ‘81951
']MSS Lab ID: . 165624-001 Sampled: 06/04/03
—IMatrix: Soil ' Received: 06/05/03
,Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 06/05/03

Basis: : as received ' : Analyzed: 06/06/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

S

)

gpe: MS Lab ID: QC215571

g R PUXROLRE
Diesel C10-C24 8.382 49.6

55.36 95 32-134

! .
| : MSD ‘Lab ID:

QC215572

Hexacosane 78 36-141

(o)

l' .
. ®D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165650 Location: Port of Oakland

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TABLE

Project#: 8207.001 ' Analysis: EPA 8015B P
Field ID: . ZZZZ222227 - 'Batch#: 82007 : I
MSS Lab ID: 165683-001 Sampled: " 06/06/03

Matrix: Soil " Received: 06/06/03

Units: mg/Kg _ Prepared: 06/07/03 . l
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/10/03

Diln Fac: 5.000

ype: MS Lab ID: QC215793

75.57 17 32-134

Diesel C10-C24

dexacosane - - DO 36-141

pe: ' MSD 4 Lab ID: 0C215794

s

>iesel C10-C24 - 24.94 _ ~ 97.59 105 32-134 25

[exacosane - DO 36-141

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

)= Diluted Out

J= Relative Percent Difference

ge 1 of 1 4 22.0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Location:

Lab #: 165650 ort of Oaklan

| Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

l Projecti: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: T1-060503 Diln Fac: 5,000
Lab ID: 165650-001 Batch#: 81977

J Matrix: , Soil Sampled: 06/05/03

—| Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/05/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/06/03

MTBE ND 25,000

.| Benzene . 57,000 . 25,000

. { Toluene 880,000 25,000

Ethylbenzene 270,000 25,000

m,p-Xylenes o . 1,100,000 ~ 25,000

} o-Xylene : - o 410,000 o 25,000
© 1|'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 76-130
} Toluene-ds 105 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 100 76-125

ND= Not Detected
§RL= Reporting Limit

JPage 1 of 1 10.



C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

165650 . Location Port of Oakland

Lab #:

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: T2-060503-N . Diln Fac: 1.000 -

Lab ID: 165650-002 Batch#: 81974

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/05/03

Units: ug/Kg ' Received: 06/05/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/06/03

MTBE - 5.9 5.0

Benzene 5.5 5.0

Toluene ND 5.0

Ethylbenzene ND. 5.0
| m,p-Xylenes ND. 5.0

o-Xylene ND 5.0 a
1 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 99 .76-130 T T T

Toluene-ds8 103 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 103 76-125

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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( c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 165650 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: . Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

: g Project#: 8207.001 - Analysis: EPA 8260B

" Field ID: T2-060503-W Diln Fac: 1.064
Lab ID: 165650-003 Batch#: 81974

|| Matrix: Soil . : Sampled: 06/05/03

— | Units: ug/Xg Received: 06/05/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/06/03

MTBE 5.3
Benzene ND 5.3

( Toluene ND 5.3
Ethylbenzene ND 5.3
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.3

- ND 5.3

z o-Xylene

. ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 76-130
; } Toluene-ds 104 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene . 105 76-125

|
!
i
ND= Not Detected
iRL= Reporting Limit
.JPpage 1 of 1 _ 12.



C Curtis & Tompkins.

Ltd.

Port of Oakland

Lab # 165650 Location
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: .EPA 8260B

Field ID: T2-060503-S Diln Fac: 142.9 b
Lab ID: 165650-004 Batch#: 81977

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/05/03

Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/05/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/06/03

MTBE ND 710
Benzene 920 710
Toluene ND 710
Ethylbenzene 23,000 710
m, p-Xylenes 34,000 710
o-Xylene 6,600 710

1,2—Dichloroethane—d4 115 76-130
Toluene-ds ' 107 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 99 76-125

iD= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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i c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165650 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 ‘Analysis: EPA 8260B

| Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC215662 Batch#: 81977

—| Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/06/03

Units: ug/L :

| Benzene ] 50.00 48.99 98 78-120
Toluene 50.00 51.54 103 79-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 : 49.46 99 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 , 122 76-130 -
Toluene-ds8 102 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene - 97 76-125-

e

Page 1 of'1 18.0
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165650 ) Location Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: LCS ' Basis:- as received

Lab ID: QC215654 . Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil  Batch#: 81974

Units: ug/Kg ’ Analyzed: . .06/06/03

Benzene 50.00 49.71 - 29 78-120
Toluene 50.00 ' . 52.34 105 79-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 52.22 104 80-120

~1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . : 76-130
TalTuene-AR RN-120
Bromof luorobenzene 99 76-125

16.0

age 1 of 1



A

: ‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab # 165650 Location: Port of Oakland
f Client: Geomatrix Consultants - Prep: EPA 5030B
'l Project#: 8207.001 . Analysis: EPA' 8260B
Field ID: T2-060503-W Diln Fac: 1.064
MSS Lab ID: 165650-003 Batch#: 81974
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/05/03
Units: : ug/Kg - Received: 06/05/03
‘Basis: : as received Analyzed: 06/06/03
!Type: ‘Ms -+ Lrab ID: QC215722
| )
Benzene <0. 00 53.19 51.74 97 55-121
Toluene <0.2100 53.19 55.14 104 44-129
Chlorobenzene - : <0.1700 - : '53.19 o i ~'53.54 .. 101 48-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 76-130
Toluene-ds . » 105 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 106 76-125
 IType: MSD Lab ID: ' QC215723

‘Benzene 53.19 51.67 97 55-121 0 20
Il Toluene 53.19 55.50 104 44-129 1 20
Chlorobenzene 53.19 53.85 S 101 48-121 1 20

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96
) Toluene-ds 105 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 103 76-125

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 17.1



e Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 165650 Location:
Client: . Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 8207.001 , ~ Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field 1ID: ) 222222272722 Batchi: 81977
MSS Lab ID: - . 165618-013 Sampled: ) 06/04/03
Matrix: - Water : Received: 06/04/03
Units: ug/L ’ Analyzed: 06/06/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC215703
‘| Benzene : : <0.2800 50.00 49.13 98 55-121
Toluene ' ' " ':0.2200 50.00 53.30 107 44-125
lChlorobenzene ] ) <0.2200 50.00 49.07 - 98 48-121

l,2-Dichlo:oethane-d4

Toluene-ds 99 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 99 76-125
Type: MSD . Lab ID: . QC215704

Benzene : ASQ.OO ) '49.99 100 55-121 2 20
Toluene . ) 50.00 .;_54.66- 109 44-129 2 20
Chlorobenzene - _ 50.00 51.28 103 48-121 4 20

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds 102 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 76-125

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
?age 1 of 1 : 19.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 16 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
Project#: 8207.001 , _ ’ Bnalysis: A EPA 6010B
Analyte: ’ Lead Batch#: 81960

1 Matrix: Soil Sampled: ‘06/05/03

—| Units: mg/Kg Received: 06/05/03
Basis: as received Prepared: 06/05/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/06/03

. :

| T1-060503 SAMPLE 165650-001 4.5 0.15
T2-060503-N SAMPLE 165650-002 4.5 0.12
T2-060503-W SAMPLE 165650-003 2.8 0.13
T2-060503-8 ) ) SAMPLE 165650-004 . 3.2 0.12

' BLANK QC215601 ND 0.15

—————

' ND= Not .Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

.



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Port of Oakland

Lab #: 165650 Location:
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
| Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81960
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 06/05/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/06/03
BS QC215602 100.0 - 85.50 71-120
BSD QC215603 100.0 88.50 71-120 3 20 -

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165650 Location Port of Oakland
[ Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZZZZZ27Z7222Z Batch#: 81960
—! MSS Lab ID: 165628-001 ) Sampled: 06/05/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 06/05/03
-4 Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 06/05/03
f Basis: as received ‘ ' Analyzed: . 06/06/03
l MS QC21560 14.39 95.24 86.19 75 23-137
MSD QC215605 80.97 76.52 77 23-137 2 40

|
jRPD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

!



f Curfis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900, Fax (510) 486-0532

, Date: 18-JUN-03
| Lab Job Number: 165736
o Project ID: 8207.001
’ Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this

! report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
MJ samples which were submitted for analysis.

[S——

\ :
' . /\;, Y [. o - .
:J Reviewed by: X\JVf%ﬂ\|UﬂiWL v
‘ ‘ ProjedK\Manager
| —
- Reviewed by: '
v Ope lens Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

| ‘
o NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ZL
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f ' _ ' ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165736 Location: -Port of OCakland

' | Client: : Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

| Project#: 8207.001 ' ' Bnalysis: 8015B
| Matrix: Soil. Sampled: - i 06/10/03

) Units: " mg/Kg o i Received: ’ 06/10/03
— Basis: ~ as received . Analyzed: 06/10/03

[ Batch#: 82067 ' ' . '

J

‘Field ID: Pl—OSlOQ3 ) Lab ID: 165736-001
ftype: SAMPLE ' -Diln Fac: 20.00

; Gasoline C7-C12

i

“ % Trifluorotoluene  (FID)

| Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 96 51-142

a |

Field ID: P2-061003 Lab ID: 165736-002
SAMPLE ’ o Diln Fac: 20.00

Type:

[ Gasoline C7-C12 190

29

[Trifluorotoluene (FID) 125 56-144

| Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 115 51-142
: .
|

" Iype: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 0C216028

 Gasoline C7-C12 ND

 Trifluorotoluene (FID) 90 56-144
. Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 85 51-142

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
. WD= Not Detected
- RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1



Sample Name : 165736-001,82067 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
#ileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\161G006.raw Date : 6/10/03 04:48 PM
dethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/10/03 04:17 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 11.76 mV High Point : 67.70 mv
3cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 12 mV Plot Scale: 55.9 mV
|- 0bloo>
Response [mV]
' — Y Y I u . S w o o o
wn o O [e>] [8)] (@»] wn (@) wy o (@]
. |||lg@gllllllllnlliluulmlIHHIHJIIIHIIIH'JIHHlll
= == 114 %0
~—C-6 -
»==C-7 -
JrRIFLUO- 5.44
- ~=:5.05
pu .
. —c-8 -
o=
S
T
i
= | _
—BROMOF - - 7 14.63
= ) 15.19
—C-10 - -15.53
o]
_— ~18.74
i
- === 18.99 18.80
S— 20.11
-_E 21.16
o] :
N
—C-12 -
= ' -22.81
ro_
A~
]

Chromatogram




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 165736-002,82067 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
v’ileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\161G005.raw Date : 6/10/03 04:13 PM
Lthod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/10/03 03:44 PM
start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 3.47 mV High Point : 234.71 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 3 mV Plot Scale: 231.2 mV
N
t Pz - O (01 0037 Response [mV] '
N —_— —_ —_ —_ — N N
. N . -~ D 0 o N > o [09] o N
[ T e e e e e e e e e e e e e i
- - —U.UY .
— 3 =143 :
i ; =5 1.72
N—]C-8 - : 2.07
= = T . 358
. ~—c-7 -7 4.07 ~
- L 456
N v : v ————=5.04
JTRIFLUO - - = 5.43
o ! ) =283 506
P - , 6.61
i —c-8 - 7.64
i oo
T
—
=
AO b
T —— 11.62
3 o
=
T
A4
5 :_—_.:
i JBROMOF —
c-10 - 15.19
| o]
e 18.03
= ' =53 18.80
R o 19.43
— TS ————-19.79
- : . 20.11
= S - 20.49
= B p——— Y 21.15
N —==217% 0o
=c12 - T -22.33
¢ 3 ' 22.81
No_—
S~




Chromatogram

Sample Name : CCV/LCS,QC216029,82067,03WS0819,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCOS\DATA\161G002.raw Date : 6/10/03 02:21 PM

Method : TVHBTXE- Time of Injection: 6/10/03 01:56 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 12.00 mV High Point : 71.47 mVv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 12 mV Plot Scale: 59.5 mV

wn [G)] X [e)] ~!

4

GW[’(’;}% Response [mV]

N NS ~ s o - »
w <o wn o w (o] N (o) [@2i fe] (@] [}
- Ll oo oo oo o] o Do T L L
— —~U. T3
= St
= ="0.03
= : —_—— 115 1.26
= e _ ' 1.72
rRo——C-6 - _ 2.06 1,80
- f —3.64
»—C-7 - 4.10
= : 4.53 » |
— R — 5.04
STRIFLUO- , , 5.44
= —
= 3 .
—C-8 -
o=
s—]
I —11.63 11.86-
N
— 12.96
—
—JBROMOF — - 14.63
—c-10 - — 15.52
-
- 16.74
&
r\:
S
Y Ho1z -
=

i
3 1
i



\

| c Curtis & Tompkins, Ld.

Lab #: 165736 Location: Port of Oakland
1 Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: 80158
.o Type: - LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC216029. - Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 82067
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 06/10/03

Gasoline C7-Cl2 5.000 4.879 98 80-120

| Trifluorotoluene (FID) . 99
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 86 51-142

Page 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab # 165736 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: |, EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: . 8015B
Field ID: : © ZZZZZZZZ2Z7Z Diln Pac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 165723-005 Batch#: . 82067
Matrix: Soil . Sampled: 06/07/03
Units: mg/Kg Received: 06/09/03
Basis: as received ‘ - Analyzed: - 067/10/03
Type: MS : - Lab ID: QC216101

o
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 105 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 87 51-142
Type: MSD Lab ID: Coe QC216102

Gasoline C7-Cl2 9.524 - 8.917 92 24-134 2 32 |

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 104 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 87 51-142

PD= Relative Percent Difference
'age 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

16 : 1195 Maritime Berth 23

Lab #: : .

(Client: Geomatrix Consultants ' : SHAKER TABLE
~fProject#: 8207.001 ’ : EPA 8015B
lMatrix: Soil Sampled: 06/10/03
'[Units: mg/Kg - Received: 06/10/03
—Basis: as received Prepared: 06/10/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 - Analyzed: : 06/11/03
“yBatch#: 82088 ’ :

rield ID: P1-061003 : Lab ID: 165736-001
CAype: SAMPLE : o . Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

ﬁDiesel'Clo—C24

_|Hexacosane . 80 - 36-141

. .field ID: P2-061003 Lab ID: 165736-002
Type: SAMPLE o - Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 ‘ _ 90 L Y _ 1.0

~/Hexacosane 101 36-141

"

o

Type: BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

*?ab ID: QC216115

Hexacosane 89 36-141

*“L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
[D= Not Detected

' L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of‘1 4.1



Sample Name : 165736-001sg, 82088 Sample f#: 82088 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC11\CHA\162R006.RAW Date : 6/11/03 02:56 PM
Method : ATEH158.MTH Time of Injection: 6/11/03 02:17 PM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time ¢ 31.91 min Low Point : 9.06 mV High Point : 416.54.mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 9 mV Plot Scale: 407.5 mV
- ~
}/ \ - D(p tw\j Response [mV]
—_ — N N N N £
w (o) wn o (@] O (@] o
(@] [en] (@] (@] (@] (@] (@) o
e b | bt b e |
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T ~7.34
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_‘__E ::51 éqig“
g L Z13
— 7 =15 ;
gJc22 - A = ggﬁ
— . 213
= - ey 14,
= ——c-24. - S 4. g0
i - =4§.5§
S BES
3’ 3 =16,
— -17.5C
—=_—] _iégg
= iE
_—— —20.
= w21, ..
—C-36 - : —21.6C
N—] - _22.08
= N 22.
—= 23.
r_—] 23.8¢
B = 24 .7
= 25.
= -25.7¢
O .
= 26."
= 27.0i
N :
e
o =C-50 -
el

Chromatogram




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 165736-002sg,82088 Sample #: 82088 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC11\CHA\162A007.RAW Date : 6/11/03 03:33 PM
Method ¢ ATEH158.MTH Time of Injection: 6/11/03 02:57 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time ¢ 31.90 min Low Point : -24.87 mV High Point : 1024.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: -25 mV . Plot Scale: 1048.9 mV
P ‘2,"’ D(_ﬁ[ w'z) Response [mV]
o (=] o (e} o [a] (@] (&) (] < C‘)
- H’II[IIIJHI,HIIIIHIIHH‘IHIIIIJI'IHlllll!llll!l!lll!lllll!lllllll{'iIH'_IIIII]'Hl'lll'l‘l!ll’l_llllll
= P :
.= . 15
-= = - {8
=R T 4
= 34
-3 3
=c-12 34
= B2
o g2
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- 44
—c-16 - 8.8
—— =9.04
B -§§3
Lo £10.2
— =10.€
—] =11.C
g =112
: I\J-E —:122
= 1%
= Jc-24 - 14
5 = 15
e —— ~15.8
39 4 . 18.2
E—— 16.6
2 3 mi%é
. =17.
<o — .::18:.3
— ‘?]gi
o - -20.0
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— 2101
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2 33
= | HR 226
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=
O —
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e




Chromatogram

sample Name : ccv,03ws0738,dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1

rileName . G:\GC11\CHA\162A002.RAW Date : 6/11/03 11:23 AM

4ethod . ATEH158.MTH Time of Injection: 6/11/03 10:10 AM

Start Time 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 19.23 mV High Point : 298.70 mv
0.0 Plot Offset: 19 mv Plot Scale: 279.5 mv

3cale Factor:

/DQ%E/\ Response [mV] :

S S =5 = 2 g S 2 g 0B
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! c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

| Lab #: 165736 , Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23
{Client: . Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TABLE
"Project#: ~8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: ' LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

' {Lab ID: QC21611l6 Batch#: . 82088
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 06/10/03
, Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: - 06/11/03

-4 Basis: : as received B

1
! .
Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

/Diesel C10-C24 50.43 ‘ 39.54 78 45-129

JHexacosane 92 36-141

el

——

'Page 1 of1l



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165736 Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23 , il
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TZBLE

Project#: 8207.001 _ Analysis: EPA 8015B |
Field ID: : 22227222227 Batch#: - 82088 ' :

MSS Lab ID: 165715-009 Sampled: ’ 06/09/03

Matrix: Soil ' Received: 06/09/03

Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 06/10/03 _ ’
Basis: * as received Analyzed: 06/11/03

Diln Fac: -2.000 . :

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

'ype: MS
ab ID: QC216117

99.41 62 32-134

Diesel C10-C24 o 68.34

Hexacosane 80 36-141
ype : MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C '
ab ID: QC21611

49.61 112.8 90 32-134 13 4

Diesel Cl0-C24

lexacosane 101 36-141

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

16.0



" J Toluene

A

) o-Xylene 210
-] 1,3-Dichlorobenzene :

j ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

J Lab #: 165736 Location 1195 Maritime Berth 23
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: P1-061003 . Diln Fac: 5.556
" Lab ID: 165736-001 Batchi#: 82057
~—| Matrix: Soil . Sampled: 06/10/03
Units: ug/Kg : Received: 06/10/03
| Basis: as received A Analyzed: 06/10/03

MTBE
Benzene

5888

Chlorobenzene .
| Ethylbenzene S _ - 230
m,p-Xylenes 610

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene

588

4 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 76-130
Toluene-ds ' 105 80-120
! Bromofluorobenzene 109 76-125

D= Not Detected

- L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165736 Lo on: 95 Maritime Bexrth 23
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

‘Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: o P2-061003 Diln Fac: 71.43

Lab ID: 165736-002 Batch#: 82099

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/10/03

Units: ' ug/Kg Received: 06/10/03

Basis: ’ as received Analyzed: 06/11/03

MTBE

Benzene 440 360 :
Toluene ND 360
Chlorobenzene ND 360 l
Ethylbenzene 11,000 360
m n-YXylenasa 5,800 350
o-Xylene ND 360 I
|.1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 360
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ) ND 360
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 360 |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 °  176-130
Toluene-ds8 . 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 76-125

iD= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



j ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

. | Lab #: 165736 : Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23
Y| Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 : Analysis: EPA B8260B
.| Type: BLANK Basis: as received
i | Lab ID: QC2159%81 - Diln Fac: : 1.000
M Matrix: Soil Batchi#: . 82057
Units: ug/Kg ' ~ Analyzed: 06/10/03

| MTBE ND 5.0
., .| Benzene ND 5.0
i' Toluene ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 °
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
| | m,p-Xylenes ' ND 5.0 .
] o-Xylene ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ~ND 5.0
- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
‘1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 .

1 | 1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 . "~ 100 76-130
.../ Toluene-ds 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 109 76-125
f '1‘. ) X
!
|
!
J

. D= Not Detected
. RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



i Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165736 Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B !
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B (
Type: : BLANK : ‘ Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC216157 Batch#: "~ 82099

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/11/03

Units: ug/L

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

n—Yy'l ene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

68835888888

foles
| 1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 - - 89 - 76-130
Toluene-ds ' 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 100 76-125.

D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1



i
i
|

‘ c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165736 Location 1195 Maritime Berth 23
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: . 8207.001 . A ‘Analysis: - EPA 8260B
Type: LCSs Basis: as received
| | Lab ID: QC215990 Diln Fac: 1.000
~ Matrix: Soil Batch#: 82057
Units: , ug/Kg : Analyzed: ~ 06/10/03

|

RO

| Benzene
{ Toluene . 50.00 52.29 105 79-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 49,99 100 80-120

i 1 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 76-130

! Toluene-d8 . 106 80-120
l Bromofluorobenzene 103 76-125

'Page 1 of'1 10.0



C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 165736 Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B f
Field ID: - 2Z2Z2ZZZZ% ' Diln Fac: 1.020 [
| MSs vrab ID: 165723-004 ' Batch#: - 82057 i
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/07/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/09/03
Bagis: <+ as received - © RAnalyzed: 06/10/03
Type: MS Lab ID: QC216079

<0.08200 ; !
Toluene ~0.2000 §1.02 44 .03 8¢ 44-129 !
Chlorobenzene <0.1600 51.02 . ' 36.32 71 48-121 I

g8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 76-130

Toluene-ds 108 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene - 109 76-125
Type: MSD Lab ID: . QC216080

Benzene 51.02 45.34 89 55-121 2 20 |
Toluene 51.02 45,64 89 44-129 4 20
Chlorobenzene. 51.02 38.07 75 . 48-121 5 20

1,2-Dichloroethane-
Toluene-ds 107 80-120 : |
Bromofluorobenzene 109 76-125 ]

PD= Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1 11.0



I . c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23

165736

. a. :
. | Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: " EPA 5030B
| Project#: . . 8207.001 : ) Analysis: . EPA B260B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
| Lab ID: QC216156 Batch#: 82099
— Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/11/03
Units: ug/L

Benzene 49.91 100 78-120
Toluene 50.00 51.64 103 79-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 51.84 104 80-120

: | 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' . 76-130
! | Teluene-ds v 104 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene . 96 76-125

P

Page 1 of 1 | 12.0



i Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 165736 Location: "~ 1195 Maritime Berth 23

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8207.001 ‘Analysis: EPA 8260B
[ Field ID: 7272222222 Batch#: 82099

' MSS Lab ID: . 165670-001 Sampled: 06/05/03

Matrix: . TCLP Leachate Received: 06/06/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/11/03

Diln Fac: : 0.9800 ' : : - ]
Type: MS | '~ Lab ID: QC216220

'Benzene <0.2300 49.00 95 55-121
TaTuane <0 2200 48 00 eg 44 122
'Chlorobenzene <0.2300 49.00 48-121

o

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 76-130

Toluene-ds : 102 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 94 76-125
Type: MSD. Lab ID: QC216221

Benzene 49.00 46.80 96 55-121 1 20
Toluene 49.00 48.66 99 44-129 1 20
Chlorobenzene 49.00 ' 48.82 100 48-121 2 20

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 76-130
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 76-125

R:PD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of'1 15.0
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cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Analylical Laboratories, Since 1878

Lab #: 165736 Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23
Client: Geomatrix Consultants. Prep: EPA. 3050

Project#: 8207.001 ' Analysis: EPA 6010B

Analyte: Lead ~Batch#: 82082

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/10/03

Units: mg/Kg Received: 06/10/03

Basis: as received Prepared: 06/10/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/11/03

sFieXTdTD ;
P1-061003 SAMPLE 165736-001 3.8 0.14
P2-061003 SAMPLE 165736-002 5.2 0.13
h BLANK QC216091 '0.15

ND= Not Detected

. RL= Reporting Limit

' Page 1 of 1

13.




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Streeft, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (610) 486-0900, Fax (510) 486-0532

reﬁéréa fOr;:7

' Date: 26-JUN-03
’1 Lab Job Number: 165890
Project ID: 8207.001
Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
- and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized.
1 by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
| report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
o samples which were submitted for analysis.

f Reviewed by: QAQ&\ 7
L " Project/Manager

| -
| | .Reviewed by: \//\

v t Qpéfat ons Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of _ 7\
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SOP Volume: Client Services
Section: 1.1.2
Page: 1 of ] _ : C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Effective Date:  10-May-99
Revision: 1 Number 3 of 3
Filename: F:\QC\Forms\QC\Cooler.wpd

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Login#: / { S g A0 Date Received: é//é / 0% Number of Coolers:- ,

Client: GFomaTRix Project:'@ﬁ(%’)’!—l 2% fo07T OFoAarsnw

A. Preliminary Exammatlon Phase”
Date Opened: 6//s 103 By (print): 6 *’ 0‘/// A (sign) 5/1(//&%/“/

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (@irbill, €1C.)7. oo YES &
) If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number: _
2. Were custody seals on outside 0f COOLEI 7.ttt R YES @)

.How many and where? Seal date: - Seal name:
Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?.......... YES. NO wt 5

Je
4. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?........ccooeiecionenenciinnenn, YEDNO
5. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signéd, etC.)7u..ueiiciinenrarerinnnns NO
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropnate place?...coveeeveennneen. veveeens YES. NOw /4
7. Was project identifiable from CUStOdY PAPETS?......cuu.curesrrmcmssemmsisersssensssniesacens @ NO-
If YES, enter project name at the top of this form. R
8. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 degrees C ............ YES NO
Type of ice: WizT ' Temperature CoclD -
B. Login Phase Z o '
' Date Logged In: //6/0  ((6/07 By (pnnt) G - /’/4‘/’(/1/ (sign) W
1. Descnbetypeofpackmgmcooler (’4 66 £ [ & Z( FLoC.
2. Did all bottles ArrivVe UNDTOKENT......vueveereeeemerseremsraersesesseesesersesessessassnssasssssesaes CYES NO
3. Were labels in good condition and complete (ID, date, time, signature, etc.)?. CYES) NO
4. Did bottle labels agree with custody papers?........cceevveeervieriisisseessesseansaneenss NO
5. Were appropriate containers used for the tests indicated?........iveerececensinnecnn. g} NO
6. Were correct preservatives added to samples?........ccocoovevenrcrneienenneneererenen YES NO/V/4
7. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?.......eeverereercerenrecenee NO
8. Were bubbles absent in VOA sam'ples‘7 IfNO, list sample Ids below................. YES NO/*/ 4
9. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delIvery?....c.ccvvvvveeinimnencnans YES NO
' If YES, give details below. :
Who was called? By whorn? Date:

Additional Comments:

Filename: F:\qc\forms\cooler.wpd Rev. 1, 4/95



i Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165890 o Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectt: 8207.001 Analysis: ~ B8015B
Matrix: Soil Sampled: - 06/17/03
Units: mg/Kg ‘ Received: 06/17/03
Basis: - as received : Analyzed: . 06/17/03
Batch#: 82268
Field ID: COMP #1A-#1D Lab ID: 165890-005
Type: SAMPLE ' ‘ © Diln Fac: 10.00

Gasoline C7-Cl12

106 56-144
119 51-142

Trifluorotoluene (FID)'
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

Field ID: COMP #2A-#2D ‘ Lab ID: 165890-010
Type: SAMPLE ' Diln Fac: 5.000
Gasoline C7-C12 ' 110 HY 5.0
Trifluorotoluene (FID) - 99 56-144

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 106 51-142

Type: BLANK ' Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC216857

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 1.0
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 88 56-144

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 81 51-142

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

iD= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
2Jage 1 of 1



i
~Sample Name :
ﬁleName
ethod
otart Time
Scale Factor:

Chromatogram

1658%0-005,82268 Sample #: comp

ODM}D # |A ’-# }D Response [mV]

: G:\GCO5\DATA\168G009.raw Date : 6/18/03 07:53 AM
: TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/17/03 06:15 PM
¢ 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 3.60 mV

1.0 Plot Offset: 4 mV Plot Scale: 223.7 mv

Page 1 of 1

High Point : 227.30 mV

i o o o (o] (@] o o (e ] (@) (e} .
| . bbb ndod b b Bodgo i g
= —-+CB -
=
=
~N—1C-8 -
R
,1*%507 -
T ITRIFLUO - . 546
L o—] '
. Hcs. . - )
pe—
I —
=
B R
C o]
=
— , o
g’;s_: o 57 11.87
N ~—< 1548 .
—— T 12,97
L4 L F13.33
= ! -18.79
R - —
N— : ~14.33
-f —BROMOF -~ 14.64
B ? 15.20
—|c-10 - 7 15.54
= ——=16.10 16.35
g " 16.78
= =7}y
N R _— ~17.71
R — ; . 18.04
R 518.46 16.80
— : 79.03 '
— S TT———=——19.45
- | -19.83
S — ; 20.12
% = f =21.10 51,39
RN - ; 2178 5500 '
Jc-12 - 2 -22.33
. : 22.82
J—
ro
z-‘}_
-



Chromatogram

jample Name : 165830-010,82268 Sample #: comp Page 1 of 1
*ileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\168G008.raw Date : 6/18/03 (07:53 AM
fethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/17/03 05:42 PM
start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min, Low Point : 8.52 mV High Point : 128.83 mV
jcale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 9 mV Plot Scale: 120.3 mV
C/UMP ! 2 A Response [mV]
@ S = ~
[an] < .
- iy thmlu lln|ilm|’|HfllllrlH||lm|lnHllmlmllimlmlllmllmilmlunlmlhmlnnlm
— 0.90
~—]C-6 ~
~——C-7 -
—TRIFLUO ~ 5.47
S —
—c-8 -
Sa—
>—
_—
3 5/
D ]
e
2,
=
—|BROMOF ~ 14.65
—=c-10 - . —= 15.54.
—_— P T R
i o 16.09 16.36
- X 16.7/
55— -18.05
= ooa 88
» 19.85
o 20.13
jg 2117 o1 40
I\ —
~ =12 -~ -22.35
= -22.83
o
BN —




Chromatogram

Sample Name : CCcv/BS,QC216858,82268, 03WS0819,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
}ileName . G:\GC05\DATA\168G002.raw Date : 6/17/03 02:45 PM ‘
ethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/17/03 02:20 PM
start Time : 0.00 min End Time ¢ 25.00 min Low Point : 8.66 mV High Point : 127.78 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 9 mV ] Plot Scale: 119.1 mv
| Qe
| qu’b Response [mV]

N ) [ o~ w o ~! co [t=) = = o
, o o o ()] o o (] (@] (@) o (@] . () )
|
o gyl ndudoofiobatndboduddogbdm b ao b il
= +CB
—— T>-0.94
— = 1.15
o—lc-6 - = 70609 '
- : 25
= ; ~-3.31
T ! _———-3.65
-7 - T 4.11
= T _4.54
— ' 5.06 .
STRIFLUO- 5.46
S — ' ;

T 4c-8 - :
{ mE 7-8\
-

Ja=

= =11.65 : 11.88

N

@ -

= 12.98
A

W

| SBROMOF- 14.85

—c-10 - 15.54

=
| = 16.75
f &

-
=
| —
'N:_:
ez -
3
o
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i Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 165890 Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland
Client: _ Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 50308

Project#: 8207.001 . Analysis: 8015B

Matrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000

Units: mg/Kg Batch#: 82268

Basis: as received _Analyzed: 06/17/03
Type: BS ' Lab ID: QC216858

10.12 101 80-120 ,

Gasoline C7-C12 10.00

2R
Trifluaratralunens (FTD) 104 SAR-144 !
'Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 89 51-142 L ~|

Lab ID: QC216872

Type: BSD

10.00 8.819 88 80-120 14 20

Gasoline C7-Cl2

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 103 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 91 51-142

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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| ' ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 165890 Location Berth 23 Port of Oakland
J Client: . Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TABLE
) Project: 8207.001 : Analysis: EPA 8015B
| Matrix: Soil . Batchi: 82285
_J Units: mg/Kg Sampled: 06/17/03
| Basis: as received Received: .- -06/17/03
Diln Fac: ©1.000 Prepared: 06/17/03
H.Field ID: COMP #1A-#1D. o : Analyzed: 06/20/03
Type: SAMPLE - Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID:- - 165890-005

] Diesel C10-C24 180 L Y 0.99

£y

o _ v , . A
“_Field ID:  COMP #2A-#2D : - “Analyzed: . 06/20/03
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

”WLab ID: 165890-010
| o

{I Diesel C10-C24 - : 67 HL Y 1.0

i

Hexacosane 96 36-141
| [ype: BLANK ' Analyzed: 06/19/03
meab ID: QC216920 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

A
?J Hexacosane v 97 36-141

!H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
7 L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

. Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
| ND= Not Detected
! RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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Sample Name : 165890-005sg, 82285

Chromatogram

Sample #: 82285

FileName : G:\GC13\CHB\167B118.RAW . Date : 6/20/03 08:48 aM
Method : BTEH166.MTH Time of Injection: 6/20/03
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 31.90 min Low Point : -18.86 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: -19 mV Plot Scale: 1042.9 mv

Comp F1A-F 1D

Response [mV]

Page 1 of 1
02:03 AM
High Point : 1024.00 mVv
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 165890-010sg, 82285 Sample #: 82285 Page 1 of 1
[Fileame ¢ G:\GC13\CHB\167B119.RAW Date : 6/20/03 08:49 AM

Method : BTEH166.MTH Time of Injection: 6/20/03 02:42 AM

Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 22.80 mV High Point : 514.02 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 23 mV Plot Scale: 491.2 mv

CDM {D # ZA -# ZD Response [mV]

e P b b e Pevee e b P 1
= y - — | P
S : - 1.6
_ L Fco _ o
e 352
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3 48
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- i
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~_ "’ E
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33 ggsz
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:
—:C“4O 23.C
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‘r:\)_;_f 25.¢&
-~ 26.£
= 272
L Tcs0 -
o
= %8¢
— 294
&
= HR
= ' 31.5




Chromatogram

Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1

wple Name : ccv,03ws0966,dsl
LeName : G:\GC11\CHA\170A002.RAW Date : 6/19/03 11:43 AM
Time of Injection: 6/19/03 10:30 AM

shod : ATEH167.MTH
irt Time : 0.01 min End Time ¢ 31.91 min
zle Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mV

D\@g&\ Response [mV] '

Low Point : 20.81 mV High Point : 318.75 mV
pPlot Scale: 297.9 mV
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

. | Lab # 165890 : Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland
f} Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B
. | Type: . LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
‘a Lab ID: QC216921 Batch#: 82285
| Matrix: Soil : Prepared: 06/17/03
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 06/19/03
'/ Basis: as received
2

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

!
© ' Diesel C10-C24

50.19 48.15 96 49-129

| | Hexacosane . : 90 36-141

i

—

o4

Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165890 Location: Berth or
Client: " Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TABLE |
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B
‘Field ID: 2272272777222 Batch#: ' 82285
MSS Lab ID: 165655-001 Sampled: . 06/04/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 06/04/03
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 06/17/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/21/03
1'-Diln Fac: 2.000 i .
Type.:. MS : _ Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC216922

[

Diesel C10-C24

40.24 50.37 79.62 78 32-134

N T 95  36-141

Hexacosane
Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC216923

89.06 97 32-134 11 48

Diesel C10-C24 50.10

107 36-141

Hexacosane

PD= Relative Percent Differgnce
‘age 1 of 1

13.0



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

;| Lab # 165890 ' Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland
| Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
! Project#: © 8207.001- . ‘Analysis: EPA 8260B
;J Field ID: COMP #1A-#1D _ Diln Fac: 33.33
I Lab ID: 165890-005 Batch#: 82297
1 Matrix: 7 "+ Soil. Sampled: 06/17/03
Units: " ug/Kg » Received: 06/17/03
| Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/18/03

-

(-1MTBE ND 170
. Benzene ND 170
- ¢ Toluene . ND 170

l Ethylbenzene - 270 170

i m, p-Xylenes , 2,800 - - o 170 .
i | o-Xylene - - 1,900 : 170

,’/'":I.,Z'-D.ichloroevhane- 101 76-130
| Toluene-ds 103 80-120
. | Bromofluorobenzene 103 76-125

|
i

[—

" D= Not Detected
. iL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of '1 ' 6.0

o
i



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: » 165890 Location: Berth 23 Po

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8207.001 ‘Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: - COMP #2A-#2D Diln Fac: 25.00 ' i

Lab ID: 1658590-010 ‘ Batch#: 82297 I
Matrix: Soil ‘ Sampled: 06/17/03

Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/17/03 L
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/18/03

MTBE ND 130
Benzene ND 130
Toluene ND _ 130
Ethylbenzene ND 130

130

m,p-Xylenes
o-Xvlene

1N
LoV
N 1

[

[y
W U
O O

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 76-130
Toluene-ds ‘ 102 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 105 76-125

iD= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



f c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
] ) .

. 4| Lab # 165890 Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland
f Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 503GB
© 4 Project#: 8207.001 - Analysis: . EPA 8260B
_ Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
El Lab ID: QC216979 ‘ Batch#: 82297
| Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/18/03
Units: ug/L

MTBE ND 5.0
. .| Benzene ND 5.0
il Toluene ND 5.0
.| Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0

‘| o-Xylene 'ND 5.0 -

w‘l,z-D;chloroethanerd4 99 76-130
Toluene-ds ' ' 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 114 76-125

(R IECI

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 8.0



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Berth 23 Port of Oakland

Lab #: 165890 Location
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 ' Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

| Lab ID: RC216578 Batch#: 82297
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/18/03
Units: ug/L

78-120
79-120

50.00" ' . 53.76 108

“Benzene
50.00 53.70 107

Toluene

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 76-130
Toluene-ds8 100 80-120 ' ,
‘Rromaf Tuarahenzene - C 106 76-125 ' ‘ ' : {

‘age 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

; Lab #: 1658590 Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland
f| client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
) Project#:. 8207.001 . ‘Analysis: - EPA B8260B
Field ID:- 2222722272727 Diln Fac: 25.00
I MSS Lab ID: 165858-001 Batch#: 82297
41 —j| Matrix: Miscell. Sampled: 06/14/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: . 06/16/03
Z Basis: : as received. Analyzed: 06/18/03
) o '
IType: MS Lab ID: QC217047

" I"Benzene T 15.79 1,250 T 1,317 104
._j Toluene . ' 14.78 1,250 . -1,363 108

-130
| Toluene-ds8 106 80-120
| Bromofluorobenzene 110 76-125
i
gType: MSD Lab ID: ) PC217048

1,402 111 55-121 6 20
1,332 105 44-129 2 20

11,2—Dichloroethane-d4 99 76-130
4 Toluene-ds 99 80-120
'Bromofluorobenzene 110 76-125

Lo

: RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

12.0



C Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab # 165890 : Location: Berth 23 Port of Oakland
. Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
Project#: ' 8207.001 ’ Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: - Lead Batch#: 82284
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/17/03
Units: mg/Kg Received: 06/17/03
Basis: _ as received Prepared: ' 06/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 : Analyzed: 06/18/03
COMP #1A-#1D SAMPLE 165890-005 6.9 .0.13 |
COMP H#2A-#2D SAMPLE 165890-010 21 0.13
BLANK QC216914 ND 0.15 oy

)= Not Detected
.= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1



e

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Berth 23 Port of Oaklénd

A Lab # 165890 Location:

' {Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
"Project#: 8207.001L : Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead ' Diln Fac: 1.000

" IMatrix: Soil Batch#: 82284

—{Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 06/17/03
| Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/18/03

'BS 0C216915
ALBSD QC216916

71-120
71-120 O 20

o

" PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1












. - :
| Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900, Fax (510) 486-0532

*;Prepafeéffor4'"'

eomatrlx C@nsultantsﬁV

01 Webster Stre
. -~ 12th Floor
Oakland, CA 94

Date: 18-JUN-03
Lab Job Number: 165651
Project ID: 8207.001
Location: Port of Oakland

. This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness

o and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

. by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verlfled
‘ by the following signatures. The results contained in this

;} report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
- samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:'

‘ : Reviewed by: 7
f Op ibhs Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

- NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of _\%



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

l

Lab #: 165651 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: 80158
Field ID: GW-060503 Batch#: 81980
Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/05/03
Units: ug/L Received: 06/05/03
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000
Lab ID: 165651-001 Analyzed: 06/07/03
e e . Analyte . . - - : . Result RL
Gasoline C7-Cl2 19,000 250
[ Swirragare %PRC  Limite 1
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 100 57-150
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 91 65-144
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
QC215673 Analyzed: 06/06/03

Lab ID:

ATi

Gasoline C

7-Cl2 : - ND

50

Trifluorotoluene (
Bromofluorobenzene

FID)
(FID)

JD= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 165651 Location: Port of Oakland
|| Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 8207.001 ‘Analysis: 8015B
| Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
| Lab ID: QC215674 Batchi: 81980
—] Matrix: Water . -Analyzed: 06/06/03
Units: ug/L

| casoline Cc7-Cc12

"Trifiuorotoluene (FID) . . 96 . 57-150
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 86 - 65-144

Page 1 of 1



C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Voelatile Hydrocarbons.

Lab #: 165651 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: 8015B
Field ID: 2222222227 Batch#: : 81980
MSS Lab ID: 165625-005 . Sampled: 06/03/03
Matrix: Water Received: " 06/05/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/07/03
‘Diln Fac: 1.000 : :

MS . : Lab ID: QC215710

Type:

Gasoline C7-C12 372.9 2,000 2,266 95 76-120

(FID) 110  57-150

Trifluorotoluene
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 65-144
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC21571%

i :1:' Alla: ; M 3
Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,243 94 76-120 1 20

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 65-144

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



? . ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165651 Location Port of Oakland
Client: .Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3520C
JProject#: 8207.001 ' Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: GW-060503 Batch#: - 82043
Matrix: Water Sampled: ' 06/05/03
ngnits: ug/L Recéived: 06/05/03
[ Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 06/09/03
!
- Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 06/12/03
vgab ID: 165651-001 . Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 , 2,100 L Y 50

{_

‘mﬁexacosane 94 44-146
!
o
vpe: BLANK . Analyzed: 06/11/03
* Jab 1D: QC215950 : Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 o ND 50
ey .

‘ Hexacosane
1
J

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

. L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

'Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 165651 Location: Port of Oakland

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 8207.001 ) Analysis: EPA 8015B [
Matrix: Water : o Batchi: 82043 ’
Units: ug/L Prepared: 06/09/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 } Analyzed: 06/12/03

Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC215951

2,500 , 668

Hexacosane : 98 44-146
Cype: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
.ab ID: QC215952

103 38-137 4 35

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 ' 2,570

Hexacosane 95 44-146

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1



), ' ) ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

[ Lab # 165651 Location: Port of Oakland
~’£C1ient: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
{ Project#: 8207.001 ’ Analysis: EPA 8260B
lField ID: " GW-060503 Batch#: 82221
{Lab,ID: 165651-001 Sampled: 06/05/03
— Matrix: © ' Water Received: 06/05/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/03
-4Diln Fac: - 16.67 _

(

 MTBE 1,200 .
. |Benzene 610 8.3
.+ Toluene ' 2,500 8.3
lEthylbenzene 700 8.3
'm, p-Xylenes ‘ 2,500 8.3
o-Xylene - 930 8.3

ii, ichloroethane-d4 106 77-129
" ['Toluene-ds 100 80-120
| Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-123

?

)

[

L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 ‘ 9.0



. ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165651 Location Port of Oakland

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B _

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B . ]
Type: BLANK ' Diln Fac: , 1.000 - |
Lab ID: QC216680 Batch#: 82221

Matrix: Water ' BAnalyzed: 06/16/03

Units: ug/L ' |

MTBE ND. 0.5 l
Benzene . ND 0.5 ]
Toluene ND 0.5 .

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 i
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5 l
o-Xylene ND 0.5 .

1;2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 77-129
Toluene-d8 - : 99  -80-120 3 ' ' :
Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-123 ' - ' : |

D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

11.0



z ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Location: Port of Oakland

Lab # 165651
| Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
[ Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA B260B
| Matrix: Water Batch#: 82221
{Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/16/03
—Diln Fac: 1.000
‘Lype: ' BS ’ Lab ID: QC216677
'MTBE 50.00 52.24 104 - 69-124
lBenzene ' 50.00 50.47 101 80-120
JToluene , , " 50.00 . 51.55 103 . 80-120
. jEthylbenzene ‘ v 50.00 55.88 112 80-120
’m,p—Xylenes . . 100.0 : 110.6 . 111 80-121
,o-Xylene : 50.00 .55.32 - 111 80-120

'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 77-129
{Toluene-ds 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-123
[ _
1
‘Type: BSD Lab ID: QC216678
o
-'MTBE 50.00 52.86 106 69-124 1 20
Benzene 50.00 48.68 97 80-120 4 20
" |Toluene 50.00 50.71 101 80-120 2 20
' JBEthylbenzene 50.00 53.43 107 80-120 4 20
m, p-Xylenes 100.0 106.0 - 106 80-121 4 20
,o-Xylene 50.00 53.57 107 80-120 3 20

J

.t 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 77-129
{Toluene-da 103 80-120
“Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-123

/PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

10.0



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Port of Oakland

Lab # 165651 Location

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3010

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 6010B |
Analyte: - Lead . A Batch#: 82012 ]
Field ID: GW-060503 Sampled: 06/05/03

Matrix: Water Receilved: 06/05/03

Units: ug/L Prepared: 06/09/03 ) l
Diln Fac: - 1.000 Analyzed: 06/11/03

SAMPLE 165651-001 140 3.0

BLANK (QC215816 ND 3.0

)= Not Detected
»= Reporting Limit .
age 1 of 1 4.0



¥ ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

[ Lab #: 165651 . Location: Port of Oakland
IClient: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3010
Project#: 8207.001 : Analysis: EPA 6010B
| Analyte: Lead Batch#: 82012
Matrix: Water , Prepared: 06/09/03
—Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/11/03
| Diln Fac: 1.000
'BS ~  QC215817 100.0 99.70 100 68-123
| Bsp QC215818 100.0 91.10 91 68-123 9 27
; :

|

!

bD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 '



i Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165651 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: . EPA 3010
Project#: 8207.001 , B " Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batch#: - _ 82012
Field ID: 2727722722222 Sampled: 06/04/03
MSS Lab ID: 165655-015 Received: 06/04/03
Matrix: Water Prepared: 06/09/03
| Units: © ug/L Analyzed: 06/11/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
MS- QC215819 <1.700 : 100.0 98.20 98 33-145
MSD QC215820 ' 100.0 95.00 S5 33-145 3 43
PD= Relative Percent Difference
6.0

age 1 of 1



| Chromatogram

Sample #: bl Page 1 of 1

[

o) Swi—

lSample Name : 165651-001,81980
FileName ¢ G:\GCO5\DATA\157G047.raw Date : 6/7/03 06:45 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/7/03 03:52 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time ¢ 25.00 min Low Point : -4.64 mV High Point : 393.42 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -5 mV Plot Scale: 398.1 mV
} 6\/0\’0(}0603 Response [mV]
’ — ro XY " o
v %) o 3} o I
| fam) S o o o
o L b b T Ty
rpn—]c-6 - 1.89
~—c-7 - 4.11
—TRIFLUO -
) o]
—Ic-8 -
] co—] —7.82
&
= 11.63 A ' ' :
—_— 11.87
N :
i 12.96
~—
j EBROMOF—
EC—1O -
| 5=
e
[ -
1 r\J—:
o= —
| _
S N
N ]
:C—12 -
ho_ T
A—
| -
C




Chromatogram

lample Name : ccv/lecs,qgc215674,81980,03ws0819,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
'ileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\157G002.raw Date : 6/6/03 01:49 PM

iethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/6/03 01:24 PM

tart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 11.61 mV High Point : £5.79 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 12 mV Plot Scale: 58.2 mV

GM/O{M’U, Respcnse [mV)

o S o S o 3 & & & & &

- o b bccc o oo e e D b fen
g =g

- -

= \>-0.04

- = ————1.12 1.26

— R i— . : 1.72

—_ : = 1.89
ro—{C-6 - = > 7.06

— i e 20

- o ‘”;>~§é

= :<:::‘_‘*f::>329
= ~3.65
~—]C-7 -4.10

TRIFLUO — 5.45
-

Ec_g — 7.87
®—.
S—
o : 1104 11.87
N

= 12.97

—|BROMOF ~ -14.64

—c-10 - 15.53
&

= 16.74
o
o

=

—

—




Sample Name :
: G:\GC15\CHB\162B024.RAW

: BTEH156.MTH

FileName
Method

Start Time

Scale Factor:

Chromatogram

%M 5/’2/0

165651-001,82043

Sample #: 82043 Page 1 of 1

Date : 6/12/03 09:07 AM
Time of Injection: 6/12/03 02:05 AM

: 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 23.62 mV High Point : 794.64 mvV
0.0 Plot Offset: 24 mV Plot Scale: 771.0 mV
@(/ Y O@OSD ?} Response [mV]
Uwsa§§%§§§8‘§§8§a~
ITHHTIIHTHHIIHIIHHTHHIHHImlllHITHHIHHIIHITHHIHHTHH
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[uw swi
¥ ¢6 0¢ 81 91 vl ¢l oL 8 9
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Chromatogram

mple Name : ccv,03ws0738,dsl Sample §: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
leName . G:\GC13\CHB\162B002.RAW Date : 6/11/03 10:43 AM
thod : BTEH160.MTH Time of Injection: 6/11/03 10:068 AM
art Time 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 25.63 mV High Point : 374.69 mv
ale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 26 mV Plot Scale: 349.1 mV
’\ ; Response {mV
Joresel ()
o > o S ) .
NN NN R IR
:\)—-EC'1O
~-——C-12
o
P
—L-10
= :
- ‘0l
— 12
_. =c-20 4c
N H <
— 12.. ¢
=c-22 556
= 18 “:
— 14 &
—C-24 14. 3
= 1527
N wrf ot
o <
= , 1€ €
—|C-28 - : ‘ 4 : 1728
g - +~17.7¢€
0T .
= - +CB HR 1€ 7
—c-32 -
N -
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j— g --21.64
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N . 22 DE
—=C-40 - . 2f g
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N— 2'%.92
i 2¢ T
— 28 g
o — 25.7¢
o
— 2¢ 3¢
=
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SOP Vol
Section:
Page:

ume: Client Services
1.1.2
1ofl _ Curtis & Tompxkins, Ltd.

Effective Date:  10-May-99

! Number 3 of 3

Revision: _
Filename: FAQC\Forms\QC\Cooler.wpd
COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST
Login#: [(0 sés ( Date Received: é 5 -0 7 Number of Coolers: \
Client: (ﬁeowmh X Project: ‘ A9 7.00| - Fe“L 00 0kl t(noq
A Preliminary Examination Phase” L/
Date Opened:__b ~5-C % By (print): \K)‘/ M/ l rm(iO (" (sign) W %M
1. ~Did cooler come w1th a shipping slip. (a1rb111 BLC. ) ettt eete s e e e e YES
i If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number:
2. Were custody seals on outside 0f COOIEI?......coviiiiiiiiiiiiciccce e, YES Q)
How many and where? Seal date: Seal name: /{/ / /l
3. Were eustody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?........... . YES NO
4. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?.........cooccoivincnnecneionnn. /@ NO
5. Were custody papers filled out properly (Ink, signed, €iC.)7....uoierrrerramnsnnrancas Q{;b NG
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......cccoevreveereeenns revene NO
7. Was project identifiable from custody PAPETS?........ccocueuererererrssneeene SRR NO
. If YES, enter project name at the top of this form. - . .
8. - Ifrequired, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 degrees C. ........... @ NO
~ Type of ice: N{'\r ‘ ' Te'mperature' . ¢
‘B..  Login Phase j
Date Logged In: 5 0 3 By (print): ’((‘04 /\/ V& /\ (sxgn) W ; %/
1. Describe type of packmg in cooler: | Ziploc pe q@ 5
2. Did all bottles arrive unbroken’7l‘ ........................... ~YES NO
3. Were labels in good condition and complete (ID, date, t1me signature, etc.)?.#YE3 NO
4. Did bottle labels agree with custody papers?........ccccceevecriiniiineisnnensnissranrennes NO
5. Were appropriate containers used for the tests indicated?.......ccuevvereenns eneenins YES NO.
6. Were correct preservatives added to SAmMPIes?.........cocovmvrurrisersenicsrasesessrsnne. % NO
7. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?.....c.ewevrrerrereerurcrennen. NO
8. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample Ids below................. YES NO
9. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?......covveecvcveneeiennnen. YES NO
' If YES, give details below.
Who was called? By whom? Date:
Additional Comments: : .
3 - Sawllo\c —002  oite_vou (,J/ Qi )7@17M€ = lemon J'\‘Lﬂ/@zt@/\'

Filename:

F:\gc\forms\cooler.wpd Rev. 1, 4/85
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GEOMATRIX

APPENDIX C

Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests and
Certificates of Destruction
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INCORPORATED

1 @ FORWARD

89 South Austin Read/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336
Stockton, CA 95206

inteca, CA 95336
Jdfill: (209) 9824298 / WEIGHING LOCATION Main Office: (209) 466-4482
jource Recovery: (209) 982-4936 . Fax: (209) 465-063T

CRIETE
. FUSS ENY IRONMENTAL.
| BRIAN ECKHOFF
1605 FERRY POINT
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Contract: 1576#%

NN T T B -
LR G i s R T o

(S A S R AR

ni@#ﬁn‘&»‘;@QME BT

QAN
Ly

“10AKLAND

72,280.00 LB
81,100.60 LR
41,180.00 LB BD.5% TN

T . 0o Brpss Weight
- gtared Tare Weight
) Net Waight

20.59 |TM 1t Cl.ASSs IT SOIL

o
i i ,
!

L' .

Inbound — SCALE TICKET

70 CERTFY Thest tho folwing detcibed
umryofocm,osprmdbycmpterk;
of Mecmramertt Stemdards of the Cafifania

~ ‘WEIGHMASTER CERTIRCATE THS IS
. by ihs eariicate. who b @ recognizec @
| o Profesciors Code, adminktered by fhe Diviion

Wrmmmmmm.

cv:mmiiv\yv:s waighed, measured, or.coyrited by a welghmcister, whose signmmc ks
comstencing Wiih Section 12700) or Divison 5 of ihe Ca

Homla Businass

MaNIFEST #00009

-
N
[
L
.
; DRIVER'S SIGNATURE

.y , ,r _
1 . J g " : e

. L, 2 P - '\,’3‘ “ . :;F, 4": L } ,.
) :

Tk
%

%
L5
-4

g
Y
Y
Ty
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TO-PIMZNE -

AM—-4DOTAZ> I~

FOSE ERVIRRREMNTRL SERVICES.

JoB § AP3038%

15, Sp-amal Hardling Ins'u'ucuon‘* and Additiorm] Information

o § APSOE3E3-01

~~ 2¢& FUR

. .

mmmm'
EERCENCT
o ¥ S3HT-16

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA (D No. . Manifegt Doc. No.{ 2. Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST ~FAL00.00155731DPRODS]| o1 6/25/2003 [
A3 Generator's Name and Malling Address |-
OF m
30 HATER BT.
%m%’% ntiEle ) ezr-110m ‘
S, Trahsportar 1 C-ompfn Name B. US EPA 1D Number A Tranaporsr’s Phone )
Grce 5 TitneinG | - C e e - HESD AN3 - EPY(s
7. Transposter 2 Company Name B. US EPA ID Number 1B, Transponer's Phone
9. Designated Facility Narne and She Address 10. US EPA ID Number - C. Fadiity's Phote
ALLYED mm {209 466—4 482
guae 5. BAUSTIN RD.
cn 95334 IC'.A.D.Q 28079413238 . .
11, Weste ShlpplngNamaar:!Daauipuon ’ 12. Containers Tg,d
No. Type Quantity
'M‘W WAITE, S0LID (RYDROCREBOM SGII:J
B 1 o0020
b.
v_!.
D. Acditonal ptiona for Materialz Liztad Above E. Handling Codes {pr.Wastes Listed Above
A} 1576 . o .
- x" /f )[:.u‘./r Fr&/( :
A

,;%
1 %Y
SERRS

R

A,

- [‘510)—749-—1390
BD ¢ 2012°5

AL

T
\

16. GENERATOR'S CEMTIFICATION: | d;my the ny:Eriels ﬂpacﬁbau ah:mnm mls rnsnh‘ax:m ot Bl 1o federn) mgtlaﬂuna for rupurnng proper dispesal of Hazardous Wasle,

PriTe Typed Name 1» : swnami}/ [P —
1/ b -~ j'/{ N 7 —— Pricfe s }
7. Transperior 1 Adkdonlodgononi ol nmprol‘msﬁay ) A ) e
Primed Typed Nama ;ﬁwm E Mo Duy
/ A pr kil

1 s:'rransponer 2 Ackarovdedgement of Feceipt of Mitsriala

" Printod/Typod Mame

Sighature

18, Discrepancy Indication Space

20, Fadlity Owner or Operatar: Cerllfication of recsipl of waste materiais c;:-versd by this mani{est except as neled In lem 19.

Frinled/Typed Nerne

T/S/DIF COPY

. $|gna'IU .// W_//»?:I.r‘k .




| @) FORWARD

INCORPORATED

199 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LocaTioN  P.O. Box 6336 .
inteca, CA 95336 Stackton, CA 95206

.ndfill: (209) 9824298 / WEIGHANG LOCATION Muain Office: (209) €66-4482
ls,ource Recpvery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631
00157
FOSS ENVIROMMENTARL
. BRIAN ECKHOFF

| 160% FERRY POINT

) aLAMEDA, CA 94501
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J 3. Genemlore Namse and Mailing Address
 lPORT OF
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510 6271100
5. Transpor‘tsﬂ Cumpany Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
, R ,A,,___‘___ R A N

7. Tmnsponerz GomparryName 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phene:

8. Dasignamed Fadlity Narme and Sils Address 10, US EPA ID Number C. Fadiliy's Phooe 3

oroeEy s SNERTR—Re. [ 7 | CRADOZ26489039 |

LOHD-ERACH . CR 08823 | PR s [ 11\ s - .

11. Waste Shipping Name and Dascription - 12 Containers -
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E ORWARD

INCDRPORATED

)

999 South Austin 'Rozd/'wsmmwr. LOCATION P.O. Box 6336
’_Aantea, CA 95336 . Stockion, CA 95206

" dfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 4664482
burce Recovery; (209) 9824936 - Fax: (209) 4650631 ' ‘e
001578 . o . . '
FOS5S ENVIRONMENTAL
BRIAN ECKHOQFF
160% FERRY. POINT
ALAMEDA, CA- 84501 °
—~ Contract: 1578# . R o ‘ o DAKLAND

Gross Weight 77,080.00 LB

stored Tare weight 31,340.00 LB
Net Weight - £5,720.00 LB 22.86 TN

.

“ Imbound = SCALE TICKET:

I

~zz.a% TN |11 CLASS II SOIL
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nAhls cericate, who ks a recognized euthoitty of acguracy. o8 prescribed by Chcpter?( ing with Section 127000 of Divislon § of the. cullrarnb Buzginees
! [r'd Profesdons Code, adrnlnsfered ‘by the Diviston of Madsuremenf Stemidards of the Canfomkl Dopunmam of Food nnd Agrk:uh‘ure :
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TELEPHONE

| pay or ot CERTIFICATE NO.396:

10 Z25-1383 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY - [&woves

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, Callfornia 94801

JOB NO.
S52TD551

[dad ol el
LA~

S
FOR: —eotesreentrer INANK NO. 30704 ' @QUQM{#)C

LDCAT!ON:“R;GHMGNQ,_QA__' DATE: __esmvzp0a . TIME: 123738

«}'TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT DIESE]

I

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank s in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned dssignation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the Inspection herein set forth was
completed and iIs issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions,

TANK SIZE ___ 1,000 GAL CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

e

REMARKS: ___ CXYGEN 20.8% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,
AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FAGILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE_I-’ERM!T 8 FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED
THE TANK SHIPPED T3 1S FOR PROCESSING

RS

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or If In any doubr,
Immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric

" changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that In the compartment or space 80 designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere Is at least
18,5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspectors certliicate. ' :

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that In the compartment so designated (a) The concentratlon of flammable materials in the
atmosphere Is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the Judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher toncentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspectors certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have efther been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or In the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the {nspector. -

_/

The underslgned representative acknowledges receipt of this cerlificate and understands t ;o/n?bns and limptations under

which it was issued,
O s f/()/[co;r
El

PRESENTATIVE

TITLE ‘ INSPECTOR T /

- cPs



TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1353 - CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cusower

255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 84801

" DAY BA NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQ.3939G5

JOBNO. sorosst

EOSS. -

' e 0h tvam e Veuee e j

St 5 B 4

FOR: ECOLOG: SONTROL "@NK NQ. JNT2Y @QKJA"&)dJ CA

. RICHMOND, CA 6/12/2003 | 12:22:02 :

LOCATION: _ DATE: . TIME: _ "~

VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPHN ’ UNLEADED GAS

TEST METHOD » : LAST PRODUCT

This Is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is In accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have ‘found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate Is based on' conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

10,000 GAL ' SAFE FOR FIRE

'REMARKS:

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT DUR PERLITTEN HAZARDAUS WASTE CAQY Ty -

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED
THE TANK SHIPFED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical ar atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditicns of the above tanks, or If in any doubt,
. immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit Is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
.changes oceur. :

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartrgent or space so designated (a) The oxygen contemt of the atmosphers is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; end (c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the resldues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate. : . ‘

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that In the compartment so designated (a) The concenfration of flammable materials In the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspectar, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while malhtained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have sither been cleanec
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorlly Inered, or In the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necassary by the inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges recelpt of this certificate and understands condizlons and ligeitations under
which it was issued. /éa:l/ /‘
PRESENTATIVE e FITLE . INSPECTOR =0 /

~ (odadats 4]



Stale of Californle—Envirenmanial Prolaciion Agency
Form aApproved OME No. 2050-0037 (Expires 9-30-99)

See Instructions on back ¢f page 6.

Pleas print or lyps. Form dasigned for uss on slite (12-pitch) bypewriter,
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Backfill Analytical Laboratory and
Geotechnical Testing Reports



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Strest, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900, Fox (510) 486-0532

Date: 11-JUN-03
Lab Job Number: 165557
Project ID: 8207.001
Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23

‘ This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness

o and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis. :

J | Reviewed by:

e

, : Reviewed by: . PN
! Opér#ti Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA ~ Page 1 of lﬂ
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

-{ Lab #: 165557 Location Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants -Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: 80158

) Field ID: FILL-060303 Batch#: . 81870
Matrix: Soil - Sampled: 06/03/03

f] Units: mg/Kg ' Received: 06/03/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/03/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

rype: SAMPLE : Lab ID: _ 165557-001

| Gasoline C7-C12 ND o 0.99

o

.\ Trifluorotoluene (FID) 105 56-144
fBromofluorobenzene (FID) - 109 51-142
Lo
. Type:. BLANK ’ Lab ID: QC215207

S
" ! Gasoline C7-C12 ' ND . 1.0

['Trifluorotoluene (FID) 103 56-144
*+/ Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 110 51-142

N

{D= Not Detected
- L= Reporting Limit :
Page 1 of 1 : 1.0



C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Port of Oa

Lab # 165557 Location:
Client: . Geomatrix Consultants Prep: - EPA 5030B

Projecti: 8207.001 Analysis: 8015B ,
Type: LCS Basis: as received I
Lab ID: QC215209 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81870

Units: mg/Xg " Bnalyzed: 06/03/03 |
Gasoline C7-Cl2 5.000 4.704 94 80-120 |

(FID) 115 56-144
51-142

Trifluorotoluene
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 103

>’age 1 of 1



| , ' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

. Poxt of Oakland

Lab #: 165557
Client: Geomatrix Consultants : EPA 5030B
Project#: 8207.001 is: 8015B
[Field ID: 2222222222 ' Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 165552-005 Batch#: 81870
"1 Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/02/03
Units: mg/Xg- . Received: 06/02/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/03/03
| | “
'pre: MS ‘ : Lab ID: QC215229

9.810 93 24-134

. | Gasoline C7-C12 <0.06100

Lab ID: .. QC215230

i,Eype: MSD

10.42 95 24-134 2 32

| Gasoline C7-C12 10.99

: ﬂ rifluorotoluene (FID)
"-( Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 51-142

(O

T
' RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165557 . Location: Port of Oakland

‘Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3550 |
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B :
Field ID: FILL-060303 Batch#: 81951

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/03/03

Units: mg/Kg Received: 06/03/03

Basis: as received Prepared: 06/05/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/06/03

fype: » SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

.ab ID: 165557-001 )

Diesel C10-C24 : . 25 HY

Hexacosane : : 93 36-141
'ype: BLANK Cleanup Method: . EPA 3630C
ab ID: QC215569 :

Diesel Cl0-C24 ND - 0.99

Hexacosane 95 36-141

i= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
/= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

)= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1



Chromatogram

Sample Name : 165557-001sg, 81951 Sample #: 81951 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC15\CHB\156B037.RAHW Date : 6/6/03 12:24 PM

Method : BTEH156.MTH ) Time of Injection: 6/6/03 11:49 AM

Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 20.06 mV High Point : 185.59 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mV Plot Scale: 165.5 mV

, Fll L/L - O(_CO:/OB ~ Response [mV]
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ample Name :
ileName
sthod
tart Time
cale Factor:

E’(&U

Chromatogram

ccv, 03ws0738,dsl

. G:\GC11\CHA\157A002.RAW
: ATEH157.MTH
: 0.01 min

End Time : 31.91 min

0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mV

— —

n|||Htlhl||lln||||||||mlunh||||u||1|n|h|1||u||

Qv

Sample #: 500mg/L
Date : 6/6/03 10:57 AM
Time of Injection: 6/6/02 09:09 AM
Low Point : 20.37 mV High
Plot Scale: 301.8 mVv
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

| Lab #: 165557 Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
" Wab ID: QC215570 Batch#: 81951
atrix: Soil Prepared: 06/05/03
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 06/06/03
! Basis: ~ as received

Jleanup Method: EPA 3630C

J‘D:l.esel C10-C24 37.12 74 49-129
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165557 Location: ort o
Client: Geomatrix Comnsultants Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: Z2Z2ZZ2ZZ2Z27 ) Batch#: 81951
MSS Lab ID: 165624-001 Sampled: 06/04/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 06/05/03
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 06/05/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/06/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
‘vype: MS Lab ID: QC215571
8.382 - 49,64 55.36 95 32-134

Diesel Cl10-C24

74 36-141

Hexacosane

Lab ID: QC215572

ype: MSD

Diesel C10-C24 49.66 52.56

78 36-141

Hexacosane

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

10.0



j c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 165557 Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23
- | Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
l Project#: : 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: FILL~06_0303 Diln Fac: ‘ 0.9804
) Lab ID: 165557-001 Batchi: 81883
_J Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/03/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/03/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 06/03/03

MTBE ND 4.9
Benzene ND 4.9
Toluene ND 4.9 -
Ethylbenzene ND 4.9
m;p-Xylenes ND 4.9
o-Xylene ND 4.9

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 76-130
Toluene-ds . 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 76-125

i
fl

- ND= Not Detected
!

. Page 1 of 1

RL= Reporting Limit



e Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab # 165557 Location: 1195 Maritime Berth 23 l

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8207.001 " Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Basis: - as received

Lab ID: QC215272 Diln Fac: 1.000 ’
Matrix: Soil Batch#: o 81883

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 06/03/03

MTBE ND 5.0

Benzene ND 5.0 ‘

Toluene ND 5.0 l

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 j

m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ;

o-Xylene ND 5.0 l
T byt '

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ’ 88 76-130

Toluene-ds ’ : 102 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 94 76-125

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 165557 Location 1195 Maritime Berth 23
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B-

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC215271 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: . Soil . Batch#: 81883

Unite: ug/Kg . : Analyzed: .06/03/03

46.09 92 T 78-120
47.98 96 79-120

Benzene ) : 50.00
Toluene ' ' " 50.00

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 76-130
Toluene-ds . . . . 102 . 80-120
Bromofluorocbenzene . ' .89 76-125
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é Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

1195 Maritime Berth 23

Location:

Lab #: 165557

Type:

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B-

Project#: 8207.001 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: - 22272222222 K : Diln Fac: 0.9615

MSS Lab ID: 165552-001 Batch#: 81883 |
Matrix: . Soil Sampled: 06/02/03

Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/02/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: : 06/03/03 AJ
Type: MS ' : Lab ID: QC215274

Benzene <0.07800 . 48.08 41.14 86 55-121
Toluene <0.1900 . 48.08 39.73 83 44-12¢
1,2-Dichloroe 97 76-130

Toluene-d8 : 103 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene ' 99 76-125 ' . v i

MSD ‘ Lab IDQ QC215275

48.08 40.91 85 55-121 1 20

Benzene
48.08 40.54 84 44-129 2 20

Toluene

o]

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 76-130
Toluene-ds. 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 76-125

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT
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200 100 - 10 1 0.1 0.01 0.001
GRAIN SIZE - mm .
%+3" | %GRAVEL % SAND % SILT % CLAY uscs “AASHTO PL LL
o 62.8 29.7 GP-GM
SIEVE PERCENT FINER SIEVE PERCENT FINER SOIL_DESCRIPTION
inches ° number ° O Greenish Gray Poorly Graded GRAVEL with
size 3lze Clay and Sand
| 100.0 #4 37.2
3/4 96.6 #10 26.0
172 70.3 #30 15.5
3/8 59.3 #40 13.8
#50 12.2
#100 9.4
#200 7.5
GRAIN SIZE REMARKS:
Deo 9.73 o
D3p 3.09
D1p 0.178
COEFFICIENTS
Ce 5.54
Cy 54.74

© Source: Fill-071503

COOPER TESTING LABORATORY

Client: Geomatrix
Project: Port of Oakland-Berth 23 - 8207.002

{Project No.: 109-366

Plate




COMPACTION TEST REPORT

149 \ Curve No.
ZAV SpG
\ 28
147 Test Specification:
ASTM D 1557-00 Method C Modified
\
\
- v Hammer Wt.:' 10 Ib.
8: 145 1 Hammer Drop: 18 in.
-‘%’ Number of Layers:
c
8 v Blows per Layer:
E 143 Mold Size: 075 cu.ft,
X 1 Test Performed on Material
\ Passing 3/4 in.
Soil Data
141 \ NM sp.G. _ 27
LL Pl
1 %>3/4in.. 34 %<#200
139 uscs ~_ AASHTO
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
Water content, % :
TESTING DATA
1 2 3 4 5 6
WM+WS| 17.29 17.70 17.51 17.69 '
: WM 6.08 6.08 6.08 6.08
WW + T#1 755.40 1165.40 1334.70 1383.80
WD + T# 727.20 1101.20 1275.80 1299.10 °
" TARE#1| 96.90 156.30 161.00 155.80
- WW+T#2
WD + T#2
TARE #2
MOISTURE 4.5 6.8 5.3 7.4
DRY DENSITY 143.1 145.1 144.8 144.1
TEST RESULTS Material Description
. P Greenish Gray Poorly Graded GRAVEL with
Maximum dry density = 145.5 pcf Clay and Sand
Optimum moisture = 6.1 %
Project No. 109-366 Client: Geomatrix Remarks:
Project: Port of Oakland-Berth 23 - 8207.002
® Source: Fill-071503
COMPACTION TEST REPORT v
COOPER TESTING LABORATORY Figure




	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I

